
Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 

Industry in the Chicago Southland 

Buda Company, Harvey, Illinois 

Hamilton Piano Company 
Chicago Heights, Illinois 

Steger & Sons Piano Manufacturing 
Company, Steger, Illinois 



—————————————————————————————————————————— 
THE SOUTH SUBURBAN GENEALOGICAL & HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

3000 WEST 170TH PLACE • HAZEL CREST, IL 60429-1174 
SSGHS Website: http://ssghs.org Email: info@ssghs.org 

SSGHS OFFICERS 2022/2023 
President… .................. Larry McClellan 
1st Vice President.......... Shirley Koelling 
2nd Vice-President .......... Donna Work 
Recording Secretary ..... Laurie Coolidge 
Corresponding Secretary. Susan 
Bain-Williams 
Treasurer ...................... Mary Ann Boggs 

SSGHS BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

TERM EXPIRES MAY 2023 
Peg Kapustiak 
Patricia Higgins 
Tom Mackowiak 
Paula Malak 

TERM EXPIRES MAY 2024 

Kenneth Carlborg 
Phyllis Drewno 
Carole Magnuson 

TERM EXPIRES MAY 2025 
Paula Cassady 
Linda Swisher 
David Ryan 

SSGHS PUBLICATION COMMITTEE 
Larry McClellan 
Donna Work 
Thomas Mackowiak 
Linda Swisher 
Carole Magnuson 
Susan Bain-Williams 

OUR HISTORY 
Originally, this society was the South 
Cook & North Will Counties Historical 
& Genealogical Society. It was organized 
in 1968 by Ira E. Bishop and William 
Marquardsen. SSGHS was chartered by 
the State of Illinois in October 1972 as an 
educational, not-for-profit organization. 
Barbara M. Dalby was the chartering 
President. 

OUR PURPOSES 
To collect, preserve and publish historical 
and genealogical documents and records of 
South Cook County and East Will County 
and the Roseland/Pullman areas of 
Chicago. To encourage and foster the 
research and study of genealogy and local 
history plus develop a genealogical and 
historical research library. 

ABOUT THE SSGHS LIBRARY 
We maintain a reference library containing 
an excellent collection of over 14,000 
genealogical books and periodicals, local 
histories, church records, and census 
records. We welcome donations of 
genealogical and/or historical books and 
other materials. The Library, staffed by 
volunteers, is open to members and the 
public. 

SSGHS AREAS OF INTEREST 
Southern Cook County: 
Bloom, Bremen, Calumet (including the 
Greater Roseland Area and the Town of 
Pullman), Lemont, Orland, Palos, Rich, 
Thornton, and Worth Townships. 

Eastern Will County: 
Crete, Frankfort, Green Garden, Homer, 
Manhattan, Monee, New Lenox, Peotone, 
Washington, Will and Wilton Townships. 

SSGHS PUBLICATIONS 
Past issues of Where the Trails Cross are 
available for purchase. Check out our 
website for a current publication list or 
send a self-addressed, stamped envelope 
for a current publication list. 

PULLMAN CAR WORKS EMPLOYEE 
RECORDS COLLECTION 
This collection contains information from 
the PULLMAN CARS WORKS which 
was located at 111th Street and Cottage 
Grove Avenue in Pullman (Chicago), 
Illinois. It was historically one of the 
largest employers in the area. There are 

approximately 200,000 individuals 
represented in this collection. The 
collection does NOT include employee 
records for all Pullman employees and 
does NOT include records of Pullman 
Porters. 

Information varies for each employee’s 
packet. Each employee packet may contain 
ONLY a name or an entire employee file, 
including birth certificate, military records, 
pictures, family relationships, work 
history, education, and cause of death. 

The Pullman Car Works Employee 
Collection is NOT open to the public. 
Research is performed only by authorized 
Pullman Committee members. The 
Pullman Committee reserves the right of 
omission. Some information may not be 
released due to the Privacy Act. 

For a Quick Search of the Pullman Car 
Works Employee Records, the members 
will do a FREE search of the employee 
records for the years 1900 to 1949. Please 
allow six to eight weeks for a response. If 
you choose to order an employee file after 
the free search has been completed and 
returned to you, the fee will be: Members 
$7 for each file ordered and non-members 
$15 for each file ordered. 

You can mail a request for a FREE look- 
up to the address on the back of this 
Quarterly or check our website under 
Pullman employee records to find an 
Online form. 

RESEARCH POLICY 
SSGHS volunteers will do limited research 
in our library’s holdings. We request a 
donation of $20.00 per hour, payable to the 
SSGHS. Please make your request as brief 
and specific as possible; list sources you 
have already checked. All requests must be 
accompanied by a self-addressed, stamped 
envelope. 

ISSN: 0092-4164 
Indexed in the Periodical Source Index (PERSI) 

http://ssghs.org/
mailto:info@ssghs.org


Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

i 

 

 

Where the Trails Cross 

The Journal of the South Suburban Genealogical & Historical Society 
 

Table of Contents 
“Industry in the Southland” 

 

   Page 

 

Introduction ........................................................................................................................ ii  
 

Genealogy Tools 

Researching Corporate Records (Swisher)  ....................................................................... 1 
 
Gems at the Library 

Periodicals of Manufacturing Plants in the Calumet Region (Coolidge) .......................... 2 

A Hidden Gem: The Carbuilder from Pullman-Standard (Higgins) ................................. 3 

Manufactural Geography (Coolidge) ................................................................................. 4  

 
Family and Regional History 

The Western Stone Company (abstracted from Lemont Observer, 23 March 1894) ........ 4 

Brick Yards (Bain-Williams)  ............................................................................................ 5 
Creating an Industrial City: The Birth of Chicago Heights (McClellan)  ....................... 12 

The Buda Motor Company in Harvey, Illinois (Work)  .................................................. 18 

Photos from the Wyman-Gordon Company (Submitted)  ............................................... 22 

Explosive History in the South Suburbs: DuPont (Swisher)  .......................................... 23 

Continental Bridge Company, Peotone (abstracted from Joliet newspapers)  ................ 31 

Centennial Good Wishes from Bennett Industries, Peotone, Illinois  ............................. 32 

Formation of the Acme Steel Company (Magnuson)  ..................................................... 33  

 
Unique Sources 

Searching Pullman Records — And Things My Mother Never Told Me! (Higgins)  .... 37 
 

WTTC Revisited 

John Valentine Steger and the Steger Piano Company (first appearing in WTTC  

Vol. 11:4, Summer 1981) ...................................................................................... 42 

Afterword (Work)  ........................................................................................................... 46 
 

Index of Names in this Issue  ........................................................................................... 50 

  



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

ii 

 

Industry in the Chicago Southland 
 

In this issue, we are looking at aspects of our industrial history in the Southland and elements  

that reflect family and community history.  Our focus is on developments in the last 150 years or  

so, but the story of manufacturing here goes far beyond that.   

 

In the history of indigenous peoples in the region, there is archaeological evidence of places right 

here where tools were made, such as arrowheads and household dishware, and manufactured  

goods were traded.  Following this, in initial European American settlements, almost every town  

across the Southland had their blacksmith, a maker of tools and equipment for farms and homes.  

In addition, many of these settlers brought with them skills for the making of furniture and other  

household items.  For the most part, all of this manufacturing was at a local and fairly  

individualized level. 

 

However, in the latter half of the 19th century, manufacturing and industry as we think of it, at a  

much larger scale, emerged across our region.  Facilitated by the coming of the railroads and  

rapid connections across northeastern Illinois, three industrial satellite cities grew in the  

Southland:  Blue Island, Harvey, and Chicago Heights.  Each had their own set of industries, a  

commercial base, and housing developed for the workers in those industries.  Parallel to these  

was the evolution of Steger, both as an industry making pianos and related products, and as an  

industry-based community.  It was no accident that when the Chicago and Southern Traction  

Co., the interurban trolly line, was established at the beginning of the 20th century it went from  

Chicago through Blue Island, Harvey, Chicago Heights, and Steger on its way to Kankakee. 

 

Before the emergence of the Southland as an interconnected region, many small communities in  

southern Cook County and in Will County had their own small, usually locally owned,  

manufacturing plants.  The northeast parts of the Southland, communities like Burnham, Calumet  

City, Riverdale, and Dolton, were profoundly shaped by the great industrial works in the south  

end of Chicago and in northwest Indiana.  In some large measure, these towns developed as  

residential areas for industrial workers.  Across the entire region, there are powerful stories of  

people drawn to the region because of its industries, often seen in the context of ethnic  

settlements and the work of labor unions. 

 

We hope that in these articles, we introduce some of the history and dynamics of our  

communities and the remarkable diversity of families within the region.  This is not the complete 

story.  These articles do not dig broadly into the difficult conditions across the Southland as  

heavy industry and supporting manufacturers underwent change and decline.  Also, they do not  

reflect on the development over the past fifteen years of a whole new array of industries and  

enterprises, including those related to transportation.  However, we trust that this material may  

assist in opening some doors of understanding on the unique industrial history of communities  

and families in the Chicago Southland. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

1 

 

Genealogy Tools 

Researching Corporate Records 
 

How can you find out if your ancestor was employed in a certain industry, or by a certain company? 
 

• As with all genealogy, start with yourself and your family members.  Check your home and 

theirs for photos, news clippings, badges or ID cards, union cards, clothing or tools, check stubs or 

pay vouchers.  Interview them to find out where they and their ancestors worked.   

• Check census records that list their occupation.  Many people in the area may have worked in a 

certain industry.  Local newspapers and directories can show what companies employed them.  

• Look for a company timeline.  When was it founded, and by whom?  When did it come to the 

area?  By what other names was it known?  What mergers or acquisitions affected the company? 

• Check the library or genealogical/historical society 

where the company was located.  Look for employee 

records, local newspapers, vertical files, or oral or written 

histories of employees. 

• Check the internet or ArchiveGrid to see if an archives 

holds employee records.  A parent company in another 

state may have records, even if your ancestor never lived 

in that state.  Records of different divisions may be 

housed in different archives.  

• Look for publications covering that company, industry, guild, or union.  Newsletters, booklets, 

and annual reports may contain lists of employee anniversaries, retirees, and transfers. 

• Even if you can’t find records or publications on your specific company, look for articles or books 

about the industry in general.  What sorts of jobs were utilized?  How was the work done, and by 

whom?  Did the occupation require an apprenticeship or specialized training?  Were certain people, 

or certain ethnic groups included or excluded from the industry?  Was the location of the company 

or industry dependent upon natural resources such as water, soil, or favorable weather?  Did it 

depend upon proximity to a railroad or airport?  Was there a seasonal lull or layoff? 

• Learn about the workers.  What clothing or tools did they need?  How much were they paid, and 

how: Cash?  Check?  Company scrip?  What hours did they work?  Did they receive a pension?  

Were there layoffs?  Did they have to travel to other locations?  What dangers or injuries were 

inherent in that industry? 

• Learn about other companies that depended on that industry.  A mill may have manufactured 

steel that was used in an auto plant.  The auto plant depended on other factories to make seats, 

sound deadening materials, tires, etc.  If the auto plant closed, the other industries may have been 

forced to shut down.  What impact did that company or industry have on the local economy? 

• Learn whether the company changed over time, and if so, why.  Were carriages replaced with 

cars?  Were line workers replaced with robotics?  Were steel products replaced with plastics?   

Looking at your ancestors’ occupations and employers not only adds character to their stories but could 

also fill in gaps in your family history.  



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

2 

 

Gems at the Library 
 

Periodicals of Manufacturing Plants in the Calumet Region 
by Laurie Coolidge 

 

The SSGHS Library has in its collection the following periodicals published by manufacturers for their 

employees. 

 

Pullman Car Works (Pullman area of Chicago) 

 CarBuilder 977.3161 P-CAR 

 Pullman Car Works Standard CD 977.3161 P-PUL indexed also in rare books 

 Pullman News 977.3161 P-PUL in Rare books 

Pullman-Standard Aircrafter 977.3161 P-PUL in oversize 

 

Ford Motor Company (Chicago) 

A periodical published for the employees of the Ford Chicago Assembly Plant 

located at 12600 Torrence Avenue, Chicago 

Ford Chicago News 977.311 P-FCN Oversize 

 

International Harvester Plant  (West Pullman area of Chicago) 

 West Pullman Work Review (1943-1947) 977.3161 P-IH-REVIEW in the rare books 

About IH West Pullman Works People (1956-1963) 977.3161 P-IH-PEOPLE in the rare books 

IH West Pullman News (1975-1979) 977.3161 P-IH-PLANT in the rare books 

 

Acme Steel Company (Riverdale) 

 Acme Steel Company Goodfellow Tattler & Scrap newsletters (1926-1932)  

CD 977.3161 D-ACME 

 Acme Steel News (1935- 1944 and 1959-1961) CD 977.3161 D-ACME (two CDs) 

 Acme-Newport News (1957-1961) 976.9394 P-ACME-N 

 Acme Steel Reporter (1964-1965) 977.3161 P-ACME-R  

 Acme Metals Incorporated (1994- ) 977.3161 P-ACME M 

 Acme Life (1996-1998) 977.3161 ACME-L 

 

Whiting Corporation (Harvey) 

 Whiting News (1953-1962) 977.3161 P-WHI in rare books 

 

Wyman-Gordon (Harvey) 

 Hammertown News (1946) in the same binder with Forging Ahead 

Forging Ahead (1946-1984) 977.3167 P-FOR (Some in oversize binders & some in rare books) 

 

Flintkote (Chicago Heights) 

 Flintkote tab plant & safety news 977.3168 P-FLI (one issue November 1944) 

 

Cargill Hammond (formerly American-Maize Products) 

 Amaizo Corn Ear. Together with  

 Ear Toward Hammond  977.299 P-EAR 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

3 

 

Gems at the Library 
 

A Hidden Gem: The Carbuilder Magazine from Pullman Standard 
by Patty Higgins 

 
The South Suburban Genealogical and Historical Society Library has many gems in the collection. 

One of these is the Carbuilder magazine published by and for the builders of all Pullman-Standard 

products.  While the run is not complete, it starts with the first issue (April 1940) and ends in the 

1970s.  Some individual issues are missed, and the years from mid-1952-1956 are missing.  
 

The issues provide snapshots of life in all the related Pullman manufacturing plants in America.  The 

writing is somewhat “folksy,” with early issues encouraging workers to contribute material and to give 

suggestions for topics to address.  Every issue encourages safety on the job.  Most issues include 

pictures and brief stories of workers saved by using goggles and safety shoes in the factories.  Readers 

are reminded that using safety equipment saves worker income because they do not miss work due to 

injury, and their family is not impacted by a loss of income nor leaving the breadwinner handicapped. 
 

Employees are encouraged to give suggestions for improving work and safety in the plants.  Each issue 

includes successful suggestions that lead to cash rewards for employees making suggestions.  There are 

frequent reminders of suggestions boxes in all plants and in multiple locations.  Successful suggestions 

are listed by plant and the name of the employee.  
 

The magazine has general interest articles about the history of Pullman and patriotism.  Especially during 

the war years, there are reminders to contribute to the cause by being good employees and putting in 

their best efforts.  
 

The Carbuilder is heavily illustrated with photographs of employees at work and at leisure.  Company 

picnics, sports teams, and social events are given extensive coverage.  There is an emphasis on family 

in that many issues include “fathers and sons” working at Pullman.  Longevity of employees are featured, 

plant by plant, naming long-serving employees.  
 

It is interesting to see the social norms of the times.  There is a “For the Ladies” column that features 

recipes and poetry in many issues.  During the war years those departing for military service are featured 

with pictures, the department where they worked, and which branch of the service they are entering.  As 

the war continues, casualties are also listed. 
 

The magazine seems to be equal parts news about individuals and company news and information. Every 

issue includes a column with “New Orders” listing the number and type of cars being assigned to each 

plant across the country.  There is almost a feeling of competition between the plants in the way news is 

reported.  Yet everything is very positive and encouraging to employees.  The magazine evolves until 

the later issues have a much more corporate feel to them, with file photos of executives and less candid 

shots of employees at work. 
 

This is truly a hidden gem since it currently requires patience to leaf through the issues.  Someday we 

hope to create an index so individuals can be found, but currently browsing is required.  A companion 

collection also worth exploring is the Pullman Standard Aircrafter newsletter.  It only ran for three years, 

but covered the employees of the aircraft division.  Company newsletters are an often-overlooked source 

of family history information.  



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

4 
 

Gems at the Library 

Manufactural Geography 
 

One of the items in our Library related to industry and manufacturing is the book, Manufactural 

Geography of the Calumet Region, by Alfred H. Meyer (catalog number 977.299 H-MEY). 
 

This “book” is made up of eight articles written by Alfred H. Meyer and his students.  Alfred H. Meyer 

was a professor of Geography at Valparaiso University. The articles were published in the Proceedings 

of the Indiana Academy of Sciences between 1954 and 1965.  The articles cover the manufactural 

centers of the Calumet Region from LaPorte, Indiana in the east to Blue Island, Illinois in the west.  
 

Each article gives a little history of the center, the pattern of industry there, manufacturing groups, 

related elements, and zoning and planning.  There are maps and graphs to supplement the text. 

 

 
Family and Regional History 
 

The Western Stone Company 

extracted from Lemont Weekly Observer, 23 Mar 18941 
 

The Western Stone Co., was organized in the fall of 1889 and purchased the entire plants, including 

real estate, buildings, machinery and implements of the following companies: The Singer and Talcott 

Stone Co., the Excelsior Stone Co., the Chicago & Lemont Stone Co., the Corseau Stone Co., 

Bodenschatz & Earnshaw Stone Co., the Lockport Stone Co. … 
 

The first president of the company was C. B. Kimbell, a man who had won a reputation as an officer of 

the Singer & Talcott Stone Co.  The active management of the company was vested in B. J. Moore, for 

many years connected with the Excelsior Stone Co.  Mr. Kimbell was soon compelled on account of 

poor health to give up his duties as president, retaining however, his interests in the company, and 

occupying up to the present time a position as director. … 
 

The cheaper grades of stone produced are the rubble and rough dimension stone, including piers and 

footings and rough street curbing, of which thousands of feed are used yearly by Chicago and 

neighboring cities and towns.  The higher grades of stone are those which are dressed, including planed 

flagging and vault covers for sidewalks, sawed ashlar, machine-dressed street curbing, engine beds, 

bond-stones, monument at bases, coping, hitching posts, window sills, carriage steps, caps and fabric 

courses… 
 

The present officers of the company are B.J. Moore, president; M. R. Madden, vice-president; H. L. 

Draper, secretary.  S. B. Spence is superintendent of the quarries at Lemont and Lockport and George 

M. Campbell is manager of the Joliet department. 
 

[Note: This paper has a bio and photo of S. B. Spence on page 2; a photo of his home is on page 5.]

 
1 Lemont (Illinois) Weekly Observer, Souvenir Edition, 23 Mar 1894, Page 12.  Newspapers.com  

https://www.newspapers.com/image/701247076/ (subscription) 

 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/701247076/


Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

5 
 

Family and Regional History     

Brick Works 
by Susan Bain-Williams 

 

One of the industries of the 1800s in our South Suburban area was brick making.  Several towns were 

part of the brickworks – according to Wiktionary, brickworks were places where bricks were made – 

much like the steelworks towns.  In the South Suburbs, the towns of Alsip, Blue Island/Calumet Park, 

Dolton/Riverdale, Homewood, Lansing, and Thornton were the most prosperous. 
 

Why these towns?  Our area was the creation over time of the receding of the Silurian Sea and the 

deposits from the Wisconsin Glacier melting and forming Glacial Lake Chicago.  Originally warm 

water turned to very cold water.  The water level recession was in 1868 when Cook County connected 

the Grand Calumet River with the Illinois and Michigan Canal.  This connection eventually led to the 

Calumet Watershed or Calumet Region.  Some of the towns with this distinction are Blue Island, 

Calumet Park, Lansing, and Riverdale.   
 

There were several phases of land exposure as the water receded.  During the Glenwood Phase (about 

12,000 years ago), the area that would become Blue Island was one of the six towns that emerged, as 

well as Homewood.  During the Calumet Phase (about 13,000 years ago), Blue Island gained the Ridge 

Area and both Thornton and Lansing surfaced.  Dolton/Calumet City would rise during the Nipissing 

Phase (about 7,500 years ago).  It was the warm water to cold water and glacial deposit that created the 

brick material (clay, limestone, and dolomite) that made for a lucrative industry.          
 

Brick has an interesting background.  Don Cruikshank, in his book Bricks, gave these examples: 

• The Tower of Babel was made of brick. (Genesis 11:3)  Bricks were used instead of stone and tar 

for mortar 

• In Exodus, Chapter 5, after an attempt by Moses to have the Pharaoh free the Israelites, in 

retaliation, Pharaoh refused to give the Israelites straw to make bricks 

• During the Uruk Period in Mesopotamia (about 4,000 to 3,100 BC), Uruk (the city) was the center 

of urbanization.  Use of bricks in buildings was one of the outstanding architectural findings. 

• Around 12,200 years ago, the Chinese improved the technology of brick making for the 

construction of the Great Wall.  Obviously, a great quantity of bricks were needed to accomplish 

this amazing feat.  It was built during the Ming Dynasty (1368-1644) for protection from nomadic 

groups.  Bricks and blocks were held together with sticky rice 

• By the 18th Century, English Brickwork was arguably the best in the World.  They added color 

(red, brown, and purple) and improved the texture and the strength of bricks   

• 20th Century bricks had a unique load-bearing ability, especially when used with steal.  Bricks had 

a fireproof nature, gave insulation and durability whenever used, and were more economical 
 

Bricks are currently used in buildings of all sorts, pathways, gardens, monuments, and fireplaces.  

They have maintained their durability and economic characteristics.  Bricklayers are craftspersons 

and/or tradespersons who lay bricks to construct walls and other masonry.   
 

It was the convergence of natural land development, the need for safer, durable housing and the arrival 

of business-minded area residents that founded brickworks in our area.  The need for bricks increased 

exponentially after the Great Chicago Fire of 1871.  Chicago needed to rebuild as a successful, well-

thought urban setting.  The city passed an ordinance stating that all new downtown buildings were 

built with fire-resistant materials.   



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

6 
 

As I stated earlier, several towns in the South Suburbs were very involved in brick works. 

  

Alsip Brick Company was owned by Frank Alsip and his sons, William H. and Frank B. in 1885.  

Francis “Frank” Alsip was born November 17, 1827 in Pittsburgh, Allegany, Pennsylvania.  He died 

December 20, 1907 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois.  In 1849, he followed the Gold Rush to California.  He 

then moved to McGregor, Clayton, Iowa until the Great Chicago Fire brought him to Chicago in 1871.  

He and his wife, Mary Jane, raised five children in Chicago.  Alsip, Cook, Illinois was named after the 

business.  The family never lived there. 

  

Frank Alsip is credited with inventing several brickmaking machines that 

became standard equipment with manufacturers.  One such invention was 

the mud machine used to roll the clay and separate the stones.   

  

After several setbacks (i.e., flooding of the Chicago River, two of Alsip’s 

Chicago businesses were under water, and the 1894 Labor Strike), William 

H. (Frank’s son) became Vice-President of the Cook County Brick 

Company.  The Alsip Brick Company had merged with forty-three other 

manufacturers.   
  

In her paper, “Alsip Brick Yard,” Cynthia Blietz noted that Alsip brick was 

used in the construction of the Chicago Works’ Columbian Exposition 

buildings, the Museum of Science and Industry, the Art Institute, the Rialto 

Building, the Home of the Incurables, the Wisconsin Central Depot, the 

United States Appraiser’s Building, and the Masonic Temple.    
 

Above right: William H. Alsip photo from Clay Record, Vol. II, No. 1, January 12, 1893. Chicago: Clay 

Record Publishing Company. https://www.google.com/books/edition/Clay_Record/5ORAAQAAMAAJ 

?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq=%22Illinois%22%20%2B%20%22brick%22&pg=PA9&printsec=frontcover 

 

Blue Island, established in the 1830s, grew considerably in the 1840s during the construction of what is 

known as the Cal-Sag Channel.  By the 1850s, Blue Island’s status was the brick-making capital of the 

world; a crown given by Harry Jebsen, Jr. in Blue Island, Illinois: The History of a Working Class 

Suburb.  It is worth noting that Calumet Park was originally part of Blue Island until it incorporated in 

1912. 

  

Blue Island got its name from the local hunters.  The land was surrounded by water and timber, giving 

a blue appearance from a distance.  Norman Rexford, the area’s first postmaster, used that name when 

filing for the post office in 1838.   

  

In the early 1850s, rich deposits of clay were found surrounding the Blue Island Ridge.  The early 

efforts in manufacturing were done by hand with bricks being used locally.  By 1886, the Illinois 

Pressed Brick Company was using steam-powered machinery, producing 50,000 bricks per day.   

 

Another inventor who increased the brick making capacity was M. O. Walker.  In 1856, he invented 

his first brick making machine in Chicago. 

https://www.google.com/books/edition/Clay_Record/5ORAAQAAMAAJ%0b?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq=%22Illinois%22%20%2B%20%22brick%22&pg=PA9&printsec=frontcover
https://www.google.com/books/edition/Clay_Record/5ORAAQAAMAAJ%0b?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq=%22Illinois%22%20%2B%20%22brick%22&pg=PA9&printsec=frontcover


Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

7 
 

Left: An image of one of the sheds and two 

workers at the Clifton Brickyard in Blue 

Island in 1901. From Brick and Clay Record. 

https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/  

File:Clifton_Brickyard_Blue_Island.jpg 

 

One of the companies was the Wahl Brothers 

Brickyard, located on the west side of the 

Grand Trunk Railroad Tracks, south of 123rd 

Street.  It is now the site of the Meadows 

Golf Club.  Other companies were the 

Clifton Brickyard (1900), Illinois Pressed 

Brick Company (1884), and Straus Hahne 

and Company (1863).  By the late 1900s, the 

rest of Blue Island’s brickyards were re-

purposed and the brickyard buildings were 

demolished.  

  

Worth noting was that the Chicago company, Illinois Brick Company’s Yard 22 was started in Blue 

Island in 1870.  It was considered the world’s largest brick yard.  The aforementioned Clifton Brick 

Yard was originally called Purington, located south of 119th Street, between the two Rock Island lines.  

The clay pit was filled in.       

  

Dolton/Riverdale were considered to be one community.  Dolton was originally known as Calumet 

Junction due to its location on the Little Calumet River.  George Dolton arrived in 1835 followed by 

his brothers.  It was George and his partner, J. C. Matthews, opened the ferry in 1842.  Ferry activity 

ran along Indiana Avenue in what is now called Riverdale Crossing.   

  

George Dolton established the first post office in 1854.  The town of Dolton was named after George’s 

sons, Andrew, Charles, and Henry.  Andrew became postmaster in 1866.  Dolton included the area 

knows as Berger, Greenwood, Marydale Manor, and Yard Center.  Dolton was incorporated in 1892.  

Riverdale was annexed to the City of Chicago in 1889.   

  

In 1885, Dolton’s clay deposits were supplying three brick companies with construction material, 

bricks and lumber for the area.  The companies were:  May-Purington Brick, located on 147th Street 

and the C&I Railroad (1885), Chicago Brick Company (1899), and the Illinois and Wisconsin Lime 

and Cement Company, located at Main Street and Cottage Grove.    

  

In 1911, the brick workers strike opened Dolton to manufacturing via the railroad and the Little 

Calumet River.  Dolton’s Piscateers Lake was used in the 1920s and 1930s for clay pits.  In 1940, it 

became an exclusive fishing hole of a private social club.   

 

Homewood was started by William Gottschalk.  His initial industry was farming and hay.  His son, 

Henry, took over the business in 1886.  The digging led to a clay pit and the Homewood Brick 

Company evolved.  William and his wife, Christina, originally from Hanover, Germany, are noted in 

the 1880 Census along with their four children as living in Thornton, Cook, Illinois. 

  

 

https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/


Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

8 
 

It would be his son, Henry Gottschalk, that would work to get Homewood incorporated.  Beginning in 

the Fall of 1892, Henry Gottschalk, Henry Moecker, and August Steiner worked to start the 

incorporation process.  The main issue was the boundary limits of the new town.  On February 11, 

1893, a referendum was passed.  In 1901, the residents who were not included in the first borders were 

annexed.  Homewood was south of 183rd Street, north of Birch Road, west of Dixie Highway, and east 

of the Illinois Central Tracks.   

 

Homewood Brick Company was on the west side of the Illinois Central Tracks, where the Flosswood 

Condominiums now stand.  In 1891, Gottschalk had commercial success.  Three of the buildings that 

were built with Homewood bricks are still standing today: 

• 18101 Martin – the Gottschalk House 

• 2035 West 183rd Street (Dorband-Howe House) home of the Homewood Historical 

Society  

• 2135 West 183rd Street  (multi-level building) 

• 2155 West 183rd Street  (multi-level building)  

That same year, Gottschalk would lose his wife, Anna, their unborn child, his sister, Marie Witt, and 

his 2-year-old daughter, Lillian, in a railroad accident.  They were walking on the Illinois Central 

Tracks as the roadways were covered in mud.  They avoided the southbound freight train by moving to 

the other set of tracks only to be struck by a northbound Big Four passenger train.  The only survivor 

was Marie Witt’s daughter, Augusta.   

  

The Homewood Brick Company survived until 1912.  Bricks for building homes did not become 

prominent until the mid-1950s.  Frame built houses remained more affordable.   

  

A special thank you to Elaine Egdorf, a long-standing member of the South Suburban Genealogical 

and Historical Society, for sharing so much information and giving direction on Homewood and 

Homewood Brick.  (When I looked it up on Google, all I got was a bar-b-que restaurant.)     

  

Lansing includes areas formerly called Oak Glen, Bernice, Seester, and Cummings Corner.  The 

original settlers were the August Hildebrandt family in 1843.  Henry, George, and John Lansing were 

brothers from New York and settled in the area about 1846.  Agriculture and brick yards were the 

premier economy in Lansing in the late 1800s.  Henry, a grocer, had become the postmaster.  John 

platted the town.  Lansing incorporated in 1893. 

  

The Lansing brothers had come to Illinois, hoping for better farmland than in their home state of New 

York.  A fourth brother, Peter, joined them in 1865.  In the 1880 U. S. Census, Henry Lansing is 

shown as living in Thornton.  He was single and his occupation was tinsmith.  He was born in 1825.   

  

Peter Lansing is noted in the 1870 Census.  He lived in Thornton with his wife, Hellen, and their 

children Henry, Nelly, and Anna.  He was born in 1824.  His brother, Henry, was living with the 

family.     

  

The basis of the Lansing brickyards in the late 1800s was the clay deposits now known as Ridge Road.  

There were four brickyards in Lansing.  The Harlan Brickyard began in 1887.  It is now a shopping 

area.  The Labahn Brickyard began in 1892.  It was located on the state line, south of Ridge Road.  

These two brickyards were bought out by the Illinois Brick Company and two new yards were started.  



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

9 
 

  

As noted, Bernice was a part of Lansing.  It was located along Bernice Road near Burnham and 

Chicago Avenues.  Their Purington brickyards remained open until about 1930.  Flanagin Lake is a 

remnant of one of the clay pits.  The Lansing Country Club is another remnant of the clay pits.   

It is worth noting that a clay pit or brick pit is a quarry or mine for the extraction of clay.  Brick yards 

operated from May to November much the way coal mines were worked.  And as with coal miner 

strikes, the owners were attempting to cut workers’ wages.    

  

Thornton The first settlers came to Thornton in 1834.  Gurdon Saltonstall Hubbard received 160 acres 

of land from his wife.  It was incorporated in 1900.  Thornton’s development has been rich in geology.  

The town is named after William F. Thornton, one of the commissioners of the Illinois and Michigan 

Canal.   

  

Wikipedia states the history of the Thornton Quarry as follows: 

• Hubbard opened the first quarry on Kinzie Street in the 1830s.  It was abandoned due to the 

depth and poor quality of the stone.  He was working on dolomite 

• Fred Gardner opened a quarry in 1849 

• Stephen Crary opened one in 1850 

• Brownell Improvement Company purchased the entire area in the early 1900s 

• Colonel Hodgkins bought the property in 1920.  The quarry north of Ridge Road was opened in 

1924 

• Brownell repurchased the quarry in 1933 

• Material Service Corporation bought the property in 1938 and continues ownership to the 

present day (last edited 20 Aug 2022) 

 

The quarry is one of the largest aggregate quarries in the world.  In 1998, the Metropolitan Water 

Reclamation District contracted to use the quarry for storm water overflow as part of the Deep Tunnel 

Project.  The Gallagher Asphalt Corporation operates on the grounds of the quarry and has since 1928.  

It is a third-generation company that has paved or resurfaced thousands and thousands of miles of 

pavement. 

  

Thornton Quarry is known for limestone, not bricks.  Limestone is the end result of reefs from the 

Silurian Period (425 million years ago) when shallow tropical seas covered the area.  Fossils can be 

found on the floor of the quarry.  Along with sediment, fossils by-product was lime. Dolomite, on the 

other hand, is a source of magnesium.  It was used instead of limestone as an aggregate for cement.  

Giving credit where credit is due, dolomite was named the rock of Illinois in 2022.  

  

Brick making as an industry is not unique to the South Suburban area.  It is, however, an industry that 

had helped make this area unique.  From the Silurian Sea and the Wisconsin Glacier, to the industrious 

owners and workers that built the industry and the towns, brick making remains one of the top 

industries of this area.  The Great Depression ended so many companies as the demand for bricks 

plummeted and workers served in the military.  The world-famous Chicago Bricks and the buildings 

that survive to this day are a testament to the durability of bricks.   

  

Remember to look at buildings and homes with a new appreciation for the brick, and the efforts of all 

those who labored to make it happen. 

   



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 

10 

Sources 

1870 U.S. census, Cook County, Illinois, population schedule. 

1880 U.S. census, Cook County, Illinois, population schedule. 

Bartlett, Dave. “Dolton, IL” Encyclopedia of Chicago.  http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/ 

pages/385.html 

Bartlett, Dave. “Lansing, IL” Encyclopedia of Chicago. http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/ 

pages/724.html 

Blietz, Cynthia. “Alsip Brick Yard.” Alsip, Ill.: Alsip-Merionette Park Public Library District 

“Blue Island, Illinois.” Wikipedia; https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Blue_Island,_Illinois 

“Brick Works.” Wiktionary. Accessed August 2022    

https://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/Special:Search?go=Look+up&search=Brick+works&ns0=1 

Brunelli, Richard. “Lansing Had Watery Beginning.” Chicago Tribune, 30 March 1985. 

“Chicago Common Brick: Industrial Chicago” Google, August 26, 2016 

Cruikshank, Don. Bricks 

Gault, Julia. Early Settlers of Lansing, IL 

Hinko, Michael J. History of Homewood.  Homewood, Illinois: Richard D. Irwin Inc., 1976.   

Huizenga, Pat. Dolton, Illinois 1892-1976. Dolton, Ill.: Shopper, 1976.   

Jebsen, Harry, Jr.  “Blue Island, Illinois: The History of a Working Class Suburb.” Ph.D. diss.,    

University of Cincinnati, 1971. Ann Arbor: University Microfilm International 

Schoon, Kenneth J., Calumet Beginnings. Bloomington and Indianapolis: Indiana University Press,   

2003.  

“Thornton, Illinois.” Wikipedia. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Thornton,_Illinois 

“Thornton Quarry.” Wikipedia. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Thornton_Quarry 

Tuohy, Martin. “Blue Island, Illinois” Encyclopedia of Chicago.  

http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/pages/150.html 

Village of Homewood. Homewood, Ill.: Richard D Irvin, Inc., 1976. 

Wilson, Mark R. “Quarrying, Stone Cutting, and Brick Making” Encyclopedia of Chicago. 

http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/pages/1031.html 

Wright, James R. Homewood Through the Years. Brookfield, Mo.: Donning Co Pub., 2004.   

Wright, James R. Images of America: Homewood. Charleston, S.C.: Arcadia Publishing Library 

Editions, 2017.  

http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/%20%20%20%20%09pages/385.html
http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/%20%20%20%20%09pages/385.html
http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/%0b%20%20%20%20pages/724.html
http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/%0b%20%20%20%20pages/724.html
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Blue_Island,_Illinois
https://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/Special:Search?go=Look+up&search=Brick+works&ns0=1
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Thornton,_Illinois
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Thornton_Quarry
http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/pages/150.html
http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/pages/1031.html


Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 

11 

Henry Gottschalk, on horseback, and
brickyard workers, including many
youths, pose with some of their
handiwork.

Workers pose for their picture
outside the brickyards kiln.

Both of these photographs originally appeared in the book Homewood Through the Years by James
Wright. The top photograph appeared on Page 58 and the bottom Photograph appeared on Page 59.
We thank James Wright for providing us with digital copies of thees photographs to use.



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

12 
 

Family and Regional History 
 

Creating an Industrial City: The Birth of Chicago Heights 
by Larry A. McClellan 

 

Just 15 years after the Great Chicago Fire, a group of German and German American businessmen 

wanted to invest in the boom times. Evidently, they were not so sure about the rapidly expanding city 

itself, and they chose to look around the region.  Finally, in March of 1891 they settled on a land 

purchase of 3,400 acres right next to a little village called Bloom in southern Cook County.  The 

Chicago Tribune had a small headline about the development: “Bloom to Blossom.” 2 

 

It was established by a coterie of Chicago capitalists, who felt that outside the limits of a great 

city there could be found a location where manufacturers could get sufficient land at a 

reasonable price, an abundance of water, and transportation facilities for their needs.3 

 

However, “Bloom” would not do, and they immediately chose a new name:  Chicago Heights.  They 

organized the Chicago Heights Land Association and immediately began to advertise for industrial and 

residential development – with free tickets on the train if you wanted to visit!  Within a few months, 

Charles Wacker (who later became famous for the remarkable Wacker Plan for the City of Chicago; 

the namesake for Wacker Drive in the City) became president and served for years as executive and 

chief spokesperson for the development.  A landscape architect was hired to design the full city, with 

industrial, commercial, and residential environments – a model industrial city.  A local mechanism, the 

Chicago Heights Terminal Railway Company, would link any and all new industry to the beltlines and 

28 major railways in the Chicago region.  Wrote one observer in the summer of 1891:4 

 

The location is splendid.  Chicago Heights is the proper name, for it is the highest place in 

Cook County (130 feet above Lake Michigan). 

 

Within a year, by the summer of 1892, development was in high gear, with over a dozen new factories 

and great coverage in Chicago’s newspapers.  Chicago Heights, Harvey, and Waukegan were the 

exciting new options for new growth in industries across the region.  The Chicago Heights Land 

Association had a sales office in the Loop and a sales force on site.  Free train tickets were available 

for serious visitors and in July, a special “Chicago Heights Train” came from downtown Chicago with 

18 passenger cars, 100 visitors in each.  For the trip, a free lunch was provided, and 200 residential lots 

were sold!5 

 

The growth was remarkable indeed.  The ingredients for development coalesced and Chicago Heights 

was receiving national attention.  And, by the way, advertising and local government how declared that 

Chicago Heights was actually 140 or 160 feet above Lake Michigan, no needs for worrying about the 

mud and muck of over-crowded Chicago to the north.  As the Columbian Exposition brought millions 

to Chicago in 1893, it was only a short train ride to this marvelous industrial city.  In a review only ten 

years later, in 1903, an observer wrote: 

 
2 Chicago Tribune, May 5, 1892, 5. 
3 Chicago Inter Ocean, June 9, 1907. 
4 Tribune, June 28, 1891, 20. 
5 Inter Ocean, July 20, 1892. 

 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

13 
 

Chicago Heights has risen to a city of about 12,000 inhabitants with a city hall, public library 

 . . . schools, two banks, fourteen hotels, several theaters and opera houses, and all possible 

municipal conveniences and utilities . . .  the Chicago Heights Land Association has located not 

less than fifty-seven factories.6 
 

 

From mural in the First State Bank of Chicago Heights, 1921 
 

This rapid growth started in June of 1891, with the Mackolite Company as the first industry to move to 

the Heights and construction was soon underway for the Western Ice Machine Company.  Inland Steel 

Corporation began with its first plant in 1893, after its organizers had been to the Colombian 

Exposition and made the trip out to the Heights.  Sheldon-Foster Glass Company opened in 1899, 

eventually to become part of Owens-Illinois.  Other significant early industries included Diamond 

Braiding Mills (1900), Victor Chemical Works (1902), Colombia Tool Steel (1904), Calumet Steel 

(1908), Railway Steel Spring Company (1909), Johnson Oil Refining (1909), and Illinois Shade Cloth 

(1909).  Weber-Costello, maker of various school supplies and particularly world globes, came to 

Chicago Heights around 1905.  American Manganese Steel started in 1920-21 and during the 30s, it 

was the largest producer of manganese steel in the world.7 

 
6 Inter Ocean, December 27, 1903, 18. 
7 See brief company histories in F. S. Beeson, History of Chicago Heights, Illinois, 1833 – 1938, (Chicago Heights: 

unpublished manuscript, 1938). 

 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

14 
 

 
         From 1924 Chicago Heights brochure 

 

A brochure printed in 1924 declared Chicago Heights to be a great “Progressive City” with all the 

elements of city life in a community with over 100 industries.  It was advertised as: “An Ideal Place for 

Life, Work and Play” and with “Unusual Facilities for Manufacturers.” 

 

Concrete roads radiate in all directions.  The Lincoln Highway and the Dixie Highway 

intersect in Chicago Heights making the city ideally located for the tourist trade and assuring 

permanent trucking facilities.  . . . Three strong banks have total deposits of approximately 

seven million dollars.8 

 

Growth from the early 1890s had been spectacular and Chicago Heights continued for decades as 

thriving industrial satellite city, an integral part of the Chicago metropolis. 

 

Digging Deeper 

 

The images here are courtesy of the Chicago Heights Public Library.  The Library maintains extensive 

historical files in collaboration with the Chicago Heights Historic Preservation Commission.  There are 

several books on the history of Chicago Heights, and both the Chicago Heights Library and the South 

Suburban Genealogical and Historical Society Library have copies on an unpublished history 

manuscript by F. S. Beeson, a worker with the Federal Writers’ Project in 1938.  Both the Chicago 

Tribune and the Chicago Inter Ocean provided extensive coverage of the booming industrial 

beginnings for the City. 

 
                

 
8 Chicago Heights advertising brochure, 1924.  From files of the Chicago Heights Public Library. 

 

 

 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

15 
 

 
 

Hamilton Piano Works, circa 1900 
 

 
 

 

 
 

A product of the Monarch Car Company, made in Chicago Heights in 1908. 
 

 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

16 
 

 
 

 
 

From 1924 brochure 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

17 
 

 
 

Products of the Diamond Braiding Mills, Inc. of Chicago Heights 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

18 
 

Family and Regional History     
 

The Buda Motor Company in Harvey, Illinois 
by Donna Work 

 

“Magic City” was an early nickname for the city of Harvey because from the earliest days of its 

founding in 1891, it “grew with the speed of a mushroom and the sturdiness of the oak.”1  Four 

intersecting railroads, the Illinois Central, Baltimore & Ohio,  Grand Trunk, and  Chicago & Eastern 

Illinois, on a natural plain, with proximity to Chicago and Lake Michigan, made it an ideal location for 

industrialization.  With an almost limitless, nearby labor supply, Harvey became a blue-collar 

powerhouse in the 20th century.  The Buda Motor Company became part of that “magic.” 
 

In 1891, a railroad supply 

company from Buda, Illinois in 

Bureau County moved to Harvey 

to take advantage of cheap land, 

low taxes and accessible railway 

lines.  Within two years, three 

large factories opened for 

business.  At the time, the 

company specialized in all things 

railroad related:  hand cars, push 

cars, switch stands, track gauges, 

levels and drills, and crossing 

gates.  Under the innovative 

administration of Frederick A. 

Ingalls, President, and Charles C. 

Shepard, Secretary and Treasurer, 

the Buda Company expanded 

production and in 1900, it 

purchased the Paige Iron Works.  

Paige was a small forging 

company that allowed Buda to 

create all the parts required to assemble their products.  A rail line could request a machine for a 

specific purpose and the Buda Company would create it.  Soon every large railroad in the country was 

buying Buda products.2 
 

By 1910, with the advent of the automobile, the foundry and manufacturing company transitioned to 

the production of engines for trucks, buses, taxicabs and agricultural, marine and industrial purposes.  

Crews of six to eight men worked as a team to assemble one engine, from start to finish.   Beginning 

with four-cylinder, water-cooled engines, Buda would eventually build six- and eight-cylinder engines 

as their customers continued to build ever larger vehicles.  In 1926, the company built its first diesel 

engines for industrial equipment, marine service, generating sets and power units for portable and 

 
1 Clipping found in the Ralph Dawson files, no title or date. 
2  Harvey Illinois History 1890-1962, Alec C. Kerr, editor, Copyright 1962, 1st National Bank, Harvey, p 101. 

 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

19 
 

stationary requirements.3  The increase in demand for company products necessitated a new factory 

building with new equipment throughout.  

 

We were a country obsessed by machines, and the Buda Motor Co. continued innovating the engines 

needed to power those machines.  In 1933, a new Lanova system of “controlled turbulence” allowed 

for the use of diesel engines in motor vehicles and Buda began manufacturing those engines for trucks 

and buses.  Buda was the most well-known and diversified engine manufacturer in the United States, 

producing 12 different models of diesel engines and 26 different models of gasoline engines.  In 1938, 

Buda introduced a new light- weight diesel aircraft engine and by 1940, moved into large scale 

production inside a $300,000 addition built for the Guiberson Airplane Division.4  Other innovations 

included a small industrial truck, nicknamed the “Chore Boy,” and a line of high quality hydraulic and 

screw jacks. 

Figure 1:  Buda Factory in 1941; found in the Ralph Dawson files;  

“The Buda Co Shares 50 Years of Progress with Harvey, IL” 

World War II created enormous demand for mechanized equipment and the men of the Buda Motor 

Co. worked in three shifts to meet the military’s needs, producing everything from the smallest engines 

for jeeps and trucks to large engines for ships and locomotives.  Twelve hundred men, working in 

small teams, instead of assembly line production, assembled every engine that was then load tested on 

a dynamo for eight hours at a time.5  Hugh S. Brown, a long time Buda engineer, invented an earth 

boring machine drill that the US Army mounted onto small trucks to drill under roadways and bridge 

approaches to lay land mines as a defense against the German’s blitzkrieg strategy.  It was used to 

great effect throughout the war. 

 
3 “History of Buda Manufacturing Co Interwoven With History of Community,” The Harvey Tribune, Jul 25, 1940; Ralph 

Dawson Collection at SSGHS 
4 Harvey Illinois History 1890-1962, p 102. 
5 https://bangshift.com/bangshiftxl/bangshiftxl-truck-videos/look-at-the-buda-engine-company-in-wwii-is-spectacular/ 

 

https://bangshift.com/bangshiftxl/bangshiftxl-truck-videos/look-at-the-buda-engine-company-in-wwii-is-spectacular/


Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

20 
 

Figure 1: Buda Products for National Defense; found in the Ralph Dawson files;  

The Buda Co Shares 50 Years of Progress with Harvey, IL 

After graduating from the Pratt Institute in Brooklyn, New York, Hugh Stewart Brown came to work 

for the Buda Company, from 1921 to 1941, when he left to work for Briggs & Stratton in Milwaukee, 

Wisconsin. He was an integral part of the Buda Co.’s success. He filed 41 patents from 1913 to 1960 

for railroad machinery, lift jacks, small engine parts, earth drills, and much, much more.6   

 

 
6 https://patents.google.com/?inventor=Hugh+S+Brown 

 

https://patents.google.com/?inventor=Hugh+S+Brown


Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

21 
 

After the War, the Buda Motor Company continued supplying the military’s needs while it transitioned 

into peacetime production to meet the new demands of its customers. In 1953, the company was sold 

to the Allis-Chalmers Manufacturing Company out of West Allis, Wisconsin, joining a corporation 

with 17 plants around the world.  The Harvey Works would specialize in engines and lift trucks.  Allis 

Chalmers invested heavily in the plant.  In 1958, an engineering and development center was added to 

test new products before they went into production.7 

 

By 1960, the Harvey Works was running out of room to expand.  Allis Chalmers wanted to build a 

new $5,000,000 plant and had already purchased 35 acres of vacant land in the adjacent town of 

Phoenix, east of Harvey.  The new property lay between 149th and 151st Streets and Halsted and 4th 

Avenue.  The tiny community of Phoenix had no prior industrial base and was eager for the tax 

revenue. Because it had to buy its water from Harvey, it could not supply the Harvey Works with the 

discounted industrial rates for water the plant needed, or provide adequate police and fire protection. 

The surrounding infrastructure needed was also lacking. To continue the planned expansion, the 

Harvey Works General Manager Owen J. Higgins had to make a land grab.  Three hundred and 

twenty-eight homeowners in southern Phoenix had already signed a petition to be disconnected from 

Phoenix and annexed to Harvey.  The Phoenix Board had approved the disconnection notice to take 

place after the Harvey City Council annexed the southern residential area.  Mr. Higgins then asked the 

Phoenix Board to disconnect the industrial site, allowing it to be annexed by Harvey. The Chicago 

Tribune reported that Harvey would not agree to the annexation unless both properties were offered at 

the same time.8  Legal wrangling went on while Allis Chalmers built their new plant and after 2 years, 

when the deal was finished, Phoenix had lost a third of its population and 60% of their tax base.9   

 

The new engine plant opened in 1961 and almost doubled the productive capacity of the old facilities.  

The Harvey Works produced engines fueled by diesel, natural gas, butane, and gasoline to meet the 

needs of industries at home and abroad.  Their electrical generator sets were sold around the world to 

supply the ever-increasing demand for electric power needed for the industrialization of the third 

world.  Allis Chalmers’s generators also played an integral role in the nation’s aerospace program, 

radar defense network and missile systems throughout the Cold War.   

 

For the next 20 years, the company prospered.  As automation decreased the demand for labor, union 

workers’ wages continued to rise. Foreign and domestic competition increased and the demand for 

engines declined.  Allis Chalmers began closing plants throughout the country.  On 5 April 1985, the 

Chicago Tribune reported, “About 570 union workers at the Allis-Chalmers Corp. plant in south 

suburban Harvey on Thursday were starting to ponder the bleak prospect of joining the swell of 

unemployed industrial workers in the Chicago area.  The workers, members of the United 

Steelworkers of America, learned Wednesday evening that Allis will close the plant by mid-1986.  

‘In the Calumet region, job prospects are dead because of all the massive layoffs at U.S. Steel`s 

South Works and at Wisconsin Steel,’ said Bob Belcher, president of Local 1091 at the Allis 

plant.”10  
 

Thus began the slow decline of Harvey—The Magic City. 

 
7 Harvey Illinois History 1890-1962, p 102. 
8 Chicago Tribune, Chicago, Illinois, 24 Apr 1960, Sunday, p 387 
9 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Phoenix,_Illinois 
10 https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-xpm-1985-04-05-8501190524-story.html 

 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Phoenix,_Illinois
https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-xpm-1985-04-05-8501190524-story.html


Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

22 
 

Family and Regional History     
 

Photos from Wyman-Gordon 
 

These three photos depict the Wyman-Gordon plant in Harvey.  They were sent by Nanette Young, and 

were in the possession of her late uncle, Harry Berberian, who recently died at age 91.  Berberian lived 

in Harvey for 88 years and worked at Wyman-Gordon on the sensors on the different machine lines 

(i.e., conveyor belts, oven furnaces, etc.)  Young was unable to identify the people pictured.  Do our 

readers recognize anyone? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

23 
 

 
Family and Regional History 

 

Explosive History in the South Suburbs: Du Pont 

by Linda Herrick Swisher 
 

Where the Trails Cross (hereafter WTTC), in Vol. 35:3 (Spring 2005) attempted to investigate a 

powder plant explosion that occurred in 1906.  This event was mentioned in an article in a book 

compiled by Bremen High School students for the nation’s bicentennial in 1976.  According to WTTC 

35:3, in Section 15 of Bremen Township was a place called Du Pont, the terminus of a railroad siding 

southwest of Blue Island, in the present-day Midlothian Meadows Forest Preserve near 159th Street 

and Cicero Avenue (see circled area on map, below).1 Articles vary on the spelling of Du Pont.  

 

“From the amount of powder that was stored 

there, we decided that it would have made a 

big boom and that the explosion would have 

been mentioned in the newspaper,” states the 

WTTC article titled “Du Pont Research.”2   

 

The WTTC staff described the sources they 

checked to try to locate information on this 

explosion.  They also contacted the Hagley 

Museum and Library in Wilmington, 

Delaware, which holds the DuPont 

corporate records.  That archivist had only 

found information on a huge explosion in 

Chicago’s Brighton Park neighborhood on 

August 29, 1886.  During a rainstorm, 

lightning apparently struck the Laflin & 

Rand powder works on Archer road, 

igniting thousands of pounds of black 

powder and dynamite. The Alton (Illinois) 

Telegraph of 2 Sept. 1886 mentioned those 

killed or injured.  What seems inconceivable 

to us today are the many other powder 

companies in proximity to Laflin & Rand3:  
 

Laflin & Rand, 100,000 pounds of black 

powder and dynamite; Hazard, 75,000 pounds of powder; Dupont, 100,000 pounds; Aetna, 

50,000 pounds; American, 25,000; Oriental, amount not known; Forsyth, 80,000 pounds; and 

Austin’s, a large quantity of high explosives and black range powder.” [Note: In addition to the 

companies above, the San Francisco Examiner also mentions Warren Powder company and 

Forcite dynamite store house.4]  

 
1 Rand McNally Atlas, 1910; photocopy at SSGHS Library 
2 Where The Trails Cross, Vol. 35:3 (Spring 2005), p. 79. Hazel Crest, Ill., SSGHS  
3 Telegraph, Alton, Ill., 2 Sept. 1886, p. 1. https://www.newspapers.com/image/17235686/ (subscription) 
4 San Francisco Examiner, 30 August 1886, p. 1. https://www.newspapers.com/image/457831615/ (subscription) 

  

https://www.newspapers.com/image/17235686/
https://www.newspapers.com/image/457831615/


Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

24 
 

 

From the Daily Inter Ocean of 30 August 1886, is a description of the powder magazine5: 
 

“… From Johnson Avenue on the east to the railroad track on the west, on both sides of Archer 

avenue, there are located eleven magazines, and they have an average capacity of 300,000 

pounds of powder earth.  The magazines are built of heavy stone foundations, heavy brick 

walls and very light roofs.  The construction is so made to accomodate the buildings to any 

explosion which might take place — the heavy walls to confine it to those limits and the light 

roofs to facilitate the upward egress of the explosive matter.  The dimensions are usually 35x70 

feet.  The black powder is contained in tin kegs of different capacities, and the dynamite is 

always packed in sawdust and in boxes 12x18, and they never contain more or less than 50 

pounds.  The average commercial value of the former is about 15 cents per pound, and of the 

latter about twice that amount.  A magazine costs from $1,500 to $2,500 to build.” 

 

The shock left a hole 50 feet deep, blew out windows across the city, and was felt 10 miles away.  

Chicago had a city ordinance prohibiting the storage of gunpowder, and the powder companies were 

forced to relocate several times over the years as the city annexed nearby villages.  

 

While that blast was noteworthy, the archivist found nothing on Du Pont near Blue Island.  However, 

researching this event wasn’t as easy in 2005, as online newspaper databases weren’t widely available.  

By 2014, this situation had changed, and we found this notice in the Chicago Tribune, 9 Nov. 19066: 

 

MAN KILLED AND WAREHOUSE DESTROYED BY EXPLOSION 

Two Tons of Blasting Powder Blows Up Near Blue Island, 

Ending the Life of Charles Steffenhagen. 

 

Two tons of blasting powder in one of the American Storage company’s warehouses five 

miles south of Blue Island exploded at 10:20 o’clock yesterday morning and Charles 

Steffenhagen, assistant magazine keeper, was blown to pieces.  The explosion also set fire 

to the woods and underbrush and this was with difficulty kept from spreading to a big two 

story warehouse in which several carloads of dynamite were stored. 

  

According to F. H. Hammond, manager of the company, “Steffenhagen went to DuPont, as 

the siding on the Rock Island is called, to begin the loading of a car.  A farmer who passed 

in a wagon saw him standing in the door of the powder house twenty minutes before the 

explosion.  Steffenhagen was 40 years old, unmarried, and had been in the employ of the 

DuPont Powder company for three years… 

  

The force of the explosion broke windows in the Midlothian clubhouse three miles away.  

The team which Steffenhagen had driven to the warehouse was killed and the wagon 

demolished…   

 

WTTC Editorial Committee member Tom Mackowiak located mention of this story in dozens of 

newspapers.  The following notices add information not mentioned in the story above: 

 

 
5 Inter Ocean, Chicago, Ill., 30 Aug. 1886, p. 1: https://www.newspapers.com/image/34476468/ (subscription) 
6 Chicago (Ill.) Daily Tribune, 9 Nov. 1906, p. 7: https://www.newspapers.com/image/350221862/ (subscription) 

 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/34476468/
https://www.newspapers.com/image/350221862/


Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

25 
 

 

Fort Wayne Daily News, 8 Nov. 1906 7: 

Set off by a prairie fire, the powder in the magazine tore up the earth for 200 feet and 

wrecked the tracks of the Rock Island railway. …Physicians who hurried to the scene 

picked up the remains of the teamster and took them to Blue Island.    
 

Chicago Inter Ocean, 9 Nov. 1906 8: 

        Steffenhagen’s body was hurled through the air for 900 feet, over a grove of trees… 
 

Although our WTTC editors expected that a “big boom” would have been covered extensively, an 

Associated Press item described the Du Pont magazine as “a small affair” containing a 

comparatively small amount of blasting powder.   
 

At long last, WTTC had answered the questions it asked 17 years earlier.  However, what we did 

not expect can be found in the final paragraph of the Tribune’s 1906 story [emphasis ours]: 
  

“…Of the building in which the powder was stored not one brick was left standing on 

another, while pieces of masonry were blown half a mile.  The wonderful thing about the 

affair, according to the powder men, is that the dynamite in the big warehouse did not 

explode.  A powder factory on the same lot, owned by the DuPont Powder company, was 

destroyed fifteen years ago by an explosion which killed five persons. 
 

Another explosion?  A more serious one, with more loss of life?  We then found a notice in the 

Chicago Daily News evening edition on Thursday, 21 August 1890 that the Du Pont powder 

magazine had exploded.  This was corrected in the morning issue of Friday, 22 Aug. 1890 to 

reflect that it was an explosion at the Standard Cartridge Company, owned by Du Pont.9  
 

POWDER EXPLOSION. 

One Man Killed and Several Are Seriously Injured. 

CHICAGO, Ill., Aug. 21. -About 10 o'clock this morning Chas. Seidell, employed at the 

Dupont powder works, four miles beyond Blue Island, a small suburban town, was trying to 

open a can of powder with a file.  An explosion followed, by which Seidell was killed and 

three others fatally injured and twelve severely.  Seven of the injured were taken to Blue 

Island and three were brought to this city.  The remaining six live near the scene of the 

explosion.  
 

Those brought to this city were: Charles Seidell of Cincinnati, badly burned about the face 

and arms, will recover; E. B. Burk of Cincinnati, badly burned about the face, legs and arms, 

recovery doubtful.  The third man, whose name is unknown, is so badly burned that his 

associates could not recognize him; will probably die. The building was completely wrecked. 
 

 

 

 

 
7 Daily News (Fort Wayne, Ind.), 8 Nov. 1906, p. 2: https://www.newspapers.com/image/28811193/(subscription) 
8 The Inter Ocean (Chicago, Ill.), 9 Nov. 1906, p. 5: https://www.newspapers.com/image/34533395/ (subscription) 
9 Chicago (Ill.) Daily News, Morning Edition, 22 Aug. 1890, p. 1: 

https://www.genealogybank.com/browse/newspapers/usa/illinois/chicago/chicago-daily-news/1890/august/22/2 

(subscription)  

https://www.newspapers.com/image/28811193/
https://www.newspapers.com/image/34533395/
https://www.genealogybank.com/browse/newspapers/usa/illinois/chicago/chicago-daily-news/1890/august/22/2


Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

26 
 

 

The Chicago Tribune of 22 Aug. 189010 spells Seidell’s name differently and does not list him as 

having caused the explosion.  [Note: The Chicago Inter Ocean of 22 August11 differs in some 

name spellings and details; these differences are indicated in brackets and prefaced with “IO”.]  
 

SECOND EDITION 

SCORCHED WITH POWDER 

Explosion in a Blue Island Cartridge-Filling Factory 

CHARLES SIDDELL KILLED 

Twenty-Three Operatives More or Less Severely Burned 

FOUR OF THE VICTIMS MAY DIE 

A Careless Hand Strikes a Spark with a Cold Chisel 

FIRE ADDS TERRORS TO THE SCENE 

A spark, carelessly struck, set fire to a quantity of powder in the works of the Standard 

Cartridge company near Blue Island yesterday morning, and in the explosion that followed 

one man was killed and twenty-three boys and girls more or less severely injured.  Some of 

the injured are likely to die.  The list of the killed and injured is: 
 

Killed. 

CHARLES SIDDELL, 25 years old, of Cincinnati, struck by a piece of a wheel in the  

       abdomen. [IO - SIDWELL] 

Injured. 

FRANK LAU, aged 25 years, burned severely from the waist up and cut about the ankle.    

      May die. [IO - 32 years, from “Breman”] 

ALEXANDER LA MOORE, 26, married, burned severely from the shoulders up and  

      struck in the back with a quantity of shot. May die. [IO - Alex LAMORE] 

— HOLMES. [IO does not list a Holmes] 

E. BURKE, 26, of Kings Mills, Ohio, severely burned and cut about the arms. [IO - E. B.    

     BURK] 

IDA WICK, 18 burned about the face, head, neck, and breast. 

MARK BARNEY, 14, badly burned about the abdomen. [IO – age 13] 

MARY MARVITZ, 16, burned about the face and hands. 

LENA SCHULTZ, 16, severely burned about the shoulders. 

PAULINE ROLL, 15, burned about the face and hands. [IO - Paulina] 

ANNIE MECKELBERG, 16, face and hands burned. 

MARY STEVENS, 16, face and hands burned. 

MARY GRAVES, face and hands severely burned. [IO – age 14] 

ANNIE GRAVES, sister of Mary, burned about the face and hands. [IO – age 17] 

EMMA SCHULTZ, 18, sister of Lena Schultz, face and hands burned. 

MARY WICK, 16, sister of Ida Wick, burned about the face and arms. 

GEORGE WELLS, burned about the head and body. [IO – of Manchester, Ohio] 

HOWARD GILSEN, 18, slightly hurt about the head.  

GEORGE ROLL, 20, struck on the head by a piece of wood. [IO – age 17] 

WILLIAM DORMAN, 18, face and hands burned. [IO – DOHRMAN] 

 
10 Chicago (Illinois) Tribune, 22 Aug. 1890, p. 1. https://www.newspapers.com/image/349785849 (subscription) 
11 Daily Inter Ocean, 22 Aug. 1890 (Chicago, Illinois) p. 1. https://www.newspapers.com/image/33359288/ (subscription) 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/349785849
https://www.newspapers.com/image/33359288/


Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

27 
 

 

CHARLES BURMEISTER, 16, slightly burned about the face and hands. 

EUGENE RICKENBERGER, 19, face and hands burned and struck by piece of tin in        

  abdomen.   [IO – RINKENBERGER, age 18] 

ED BASSETT, slight injuries caused by jumping from the building. [IO lists at end of article] 

JOHN BARNEY, 16, slightly injured about the head. [IO lists at end of article] 
 

How It Happened. 

The explosion occurred when there were about thirty employes, half of them girls, engaged in 

filling shotgun shells on the second floor of the factory.  The building is a two-story frame 

structure about 120 x 60 feet, and stands near the Rock Island tracks four miles beyond Blue 

Island.  It is owned by the Hazard and Dupont powder companies, and these two companies 

and the Oriental, and Laflin & Rand companies own powder houses situated within 300 feet 

of the cartridge factories.  The cartridges are filled by half a dozen machines, boys and girls 

being employed to feed powder, shot and wads into them.  The machines require but little 

skill in the handling, and in consequence the owners are not particular as to who handles 

them. 
 

Yesterday the attendant of one of the machines did not show up, and an inexperienced boy, 

who had expressed a desire to be permitted to run one, was put there to handle it.  About 10 

o'clock he struck a snag.  The machine refused to do its work properly, and the boy set out to 

find the cause.  He found that one of the cogs had become clogged, and all efforts to clear it 

proving unavailing he took a cold chisel and began hammering the machine.  He struck a 

spark, the spark ignited the powder in the machine.  It exploded with terrific force, set fire to 

the contents of two of the other machines, which exploded, and touched off four kegs of loose 

powder lying around the shop. 
 

A Deadly Sheet of Flame 

The explosions threw the thirty employes scattered through the big room to the floor.  Then a 

sheet of flame swept through the place, burning those it touched and setting fire to the dresses 

of the girls.  There was a panic, and they rushed to the windows, where the glass had been 

shattered by the concussion, and many of them jumped to the ground.  The floor of the 

workshop was strewn with boys and girls badly burned about the face, head, arms, and body.  

But six or seven managed to get out with slight injuries, and they offered little assistance to 

those less fortunate.  
 

Terror was aided to the pain of those hurt when the building took fire.  Burned and bleeding, 

many of them crawled on their hands and knees to escape the flames.  A few men working 

below came to the rescue, and in a short time all in the building were carried out and the 

flames extinguished. 
 

Mary Marvitz and Lena Schultz had a terrible experience.  They were near the machines that 

exploded and were enveloped in flames.  Their dresses caught fire and they were rendered 

almost helpless by severe bruises about the face and hands, received when the explosion 

occurred.  They crawled along the floor to the windows and managed to lift themselves into 

the open air, where the wind fanned the flames that encircled them into a brisk blaze.  They 

jumped from the windows and fell bruised and bleeding on the ground below.  Several men 

came to their assistance and tore the burning clothes from their bodies.  They were badly 

burned and suffered great agony. 



Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

28 
 

 

Relieving the Injured 

Agent Windgate [IO – Wingate] of the Dupont company, who lives near the mill, reached the 

scene of the explosion soon after the accident occurred.  He ordered a number of the injured 

taken to his house, where they were attended to.  All the girls were taken to Farmer Brighton’s 

house near by.  Windgate then hastened to Blue Island, where he spread the news.  A switch-

engine was pressed into service.  A passenger-coach was hastily attached, and with Drs. Reed, 

Doepp, and Farber of Blue Island started for the factory.  The physicians dressed the wounds 

of the injured and sent most of those who live in Blue Island to their homes.  The more 

seriously injured were attended to first, three of them being put aboard an afternoon train and 

taken to Chicago, which they reached at 2:50, and from the depot to the County Hospital.  The 

three were Lau, Burke, and Holmes.  Lau is considered the most dangerously hurt. 
 

Siddell, who was killed, was an experienced hand who was employed about the factory to put 

up machinery.  A portion of the wheel of one of the exploding machines struck him in the 

abdomen and killed him instantly.  His body was not removed from the factory but is held to 

await the Coroner’s inquest.  Siddell came from Cincinnati and was boarding in Blue Island. 
 

Frank Lau was near one of the machines that exploded.  He was blown quite a distance; his 

head, face, shoulders, and arms burned in a shocking manner, and his body covered with 

bruises.  His injuries are such that he is not expected to recover. 
 

Another one of the victims not expected to recover is Alexander La Moore, who received 

terrible burns about the head and body.  Besides, some of the shells discharged by the 

explosion emptied shot into his back.  He was in a low condition all the afternoon.  Mary 

Marvitz and Lena Schultz, it is feared, may also die from the injuries they received. 

  

Fifty Kegs of Powder Untouched 

Fourteen-year-old Mark Barney had a close call for his life.  He was feeding a machine that 

exploded and standing above it.  When it went off a sheet of flame shot up into his face and he 

was thrown against the ceiling.  He received a number of severe burns and was badly 

scorched about the breast and abdomen.  
 

Three of the four girls and four of the boys employed on the floor where the explosion 

occurred managed to get out with slight scratches.  These were in the remote end of the 

building, and the powder near them was not ignited.  There were fifty kegs of powder in this 

part of the structure, but the explosion did not affect them, nor did the flames from the loose 

powder extend to them. 
 

Two versions of the cause of the explosion are given.  The Superintendent of the works, C. E. 

Willand, is the authority for one.  He says that Frank Lau was trying to open a keg of powder 

with a chisel, and that he struck a spark with the tool.  The other, as previously given, comes 

from those who were at work in the shop, and is strengthened by the statements of La Moore, 

who was near the machines and was himself probably fatally hurt. 

 

“I was working near the machine that first exploded,” said little Pauline Roll, as she sat 

swathed in bandages at her home.  “I didn’t know anything about its breaking down and 

didn’t know the boy was hammering it with a chisel.  The explosion lifted me off my feet and  

 



Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

29 
 

 

knocked me down, and the burning powder hurt my hands and face.  I lay on the floor till I 

was picked up and carried out.” 
 

Nearly all those employed in the factory live in Blue Island.  During the afternoon the 

physicians visited their homes and made a more careful examination of their wounds.  The 

injuries sustained by John Barney were found to be more serious than at first supposed.  His 

clothes had been burned off and he had received numerous lacerations.  Several others, too, 

were found to be in a more serious condition, but none of them are so badly hurt that they will 

die.  Most of the injured received severe burns about the face and hands and will be well in a 

week or so. 
 

Superintendent Willand said the damage to the machines would be about $5,000 and to the 

building $500.  He tried to belittle the extent of the injuries of the victims of the explosion, 

and feared the facts might alarm those who would be asked to work for the cartridge 

company.  The works of this company were located on West Lake street, near Clinton street, 

up to last Monday, when they were moved out to Blue Island. 

 

The Chicago Tribune, 23 Aug. 1890, page 3 described the death of Frank Lau.12 An item in the 

Tribune on 31 August 1890, p. 2813 (“News from the Suburbs” under Blue Island) said Alex 

Lamore and Eugene Rinkenberger were getting along well and would probably be released in six 

to eight weeks.  Unfortunately, Lamore succumbed (28 Sept. 1890, p. 26).14 
 

 

Scrolling through news about explosions around the country, one was struck by these things: 

• There were lots of powder plants and magazines.  Powder was used in bullets, excavation and 

mining, and building roads and canals.  After Alfred Nobel invented dynamite in 1867, companies 

manufactured nitroglycerine and dynamite.  Dynamite was even used to get rid of tree stumps.  

• Were our ancestors leery about working with explosives?  One wonders how much training 

they received.  For newly-arrived immigrants, did English literacy pose problems understanding 

signage or oral instructions?  DuPont also operated the Aetna Powder Works near Miller Station, 

part of present-day Gary, Indiana.  The area formerly occupied by the plant is still known as Aetna.  

It was the scene of many incidents during its operation.  Following two fatalities at Aetna in 

October 1905, The Indianapolis News stated, “No less than thirty-five people have been killed 

since it was founded, a few years ago.”15 It makes one appreciate today’s OSHA regulations.   

• Explosions weren’t restricted to powder magazines.  Steam boilers exploded.  Gas leaks weren’t 

uncommon.  On the same date as the 1906 Du Pont explosion, news stories reported an explosion 

in Pittsburgh, caused when a labor crew was sitting around a fire at lunchtime.  A worker had 

earlier placed sticks of dynamite near the fire to remove frost from the sticks.  Boom!    

• Given the era’s “yellow journalism,” you’d expect an explosion to be front page news.  Sometimes 

it was.  But often it wasn’t a headline story, or even on the front page.  This sensational 

journalism extended to graphic descriptions of deaths and injuries.  “Blown to atoms” appears 

frequently.  Apparently there weren’t enough remains to identify the victim. 

 

 
12 Chicago (Illinois) Tribune, 23 Aug. 1890, p. 3.  https://www.newspapers.com/image/349786247/ (subscription) 
13 Chicago (Illinois) Tribune, 31 Aug. 1890, p. 28.  https://www.newspapers.com/image/349792352/ (subscription) 
14 Chicago (Illinois) Tribune, 28 Sept. 1890, p. 26.  https://www.newspapers.com/image/34045451/ (subscription) 
15 Indianapolis (Indiana) News, 3 Oct. 1905, p. 2.  https://www.newspapers.com/image/40022949/ (subscription) 

 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/349786247/
https://www.newspapers.com/image/349792352/
https://www.newspapers.com/image/34045451/
https://www.newspapers.com/image/40022949/


Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

30 
 

 

Research Hints: 

• Don’t narrow your search TOO much.  While researching 

this article, we had to consider: What if the explosion was 

prior to (or after) 1906?  What keywords should be used: 

Dupont (all lowercase)?  Du(space)Pont?  DuPont (no 

space is the style now used by the company)?  Dynamite?  

Powder?  Explosion?  Works?  Magazine?  Factory?  

What location should we search:  DuPont?  Bremen?  

Blue Island?  Chicago?  As the articles show, not being 

flexible with name spellings, keywords, or geographic 

boundaries can cause you to overlook a story involving 

your ancestors.  

• Back when papers published several editions a day, a 

story may be found in an evening issue but not in a 

morning one.  Also, names and details may change in 

later editions.  

• Look not only for all editions of a paper title, but for all 

extant papers in that locality: 

— Different papers may describe events differently.   

— One paper may have sources that another does not.   

— Papers or witnesses may be biased.  If an event 

involved a major employer, an editor may hesitate before 

publishing a story criticizing the employer. Or the 

employer may downplay the event to ease the fears of 

prospective labor, and to placate owners/stockholders.   

• Looking at newspapers and maps from that era can help 

you determine if an event may have affected your ancestor, and how.  In one article above, 

Agent Windgate “hastened to Blue Island.” Another paper described his frantic four-mile 

horseback ride to Blue Island, where physicians then took a train back out to the plant.  This 

suggests that some time had passed between the accident and the arrival of medical assistance.   
 

Digging Deeper: 
 

Hagley Museum and Library: Hagley is the site of the gunpowder works founded by E. I. du Pont in 

1802, as well as the du Pont ancestral home and gardens, restored mills, and a workers' community.  

The website includes a DuPont company timeline and many photos.  

https://www.hagley.org/research/digital-exhibits/dupont-company-brandywine 
 

Moffett, Cleveland, “Life and Work at the Powder-Mills,” McClure’s Magazine, Vol. 5:1, June 1895. 

https://www.google.com/books/edition/McClure_s_Magazine/pzRNAQAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq

=%22Cleveland+Moffett%22+%2B+%22powder+mills%22&pg=PP16&printsec=frontcover16

 
16 Shooting on Upland, Marsh, and Stream, 1890. Google Books. https://www.google.com/books/edition/Shooting_ 

on_Upland_Marsh_and_Stream/40TTAAAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq=%22Standard%20Cartridge%20Co%22%20%2B

%20%22Du%20Pont%22&pg=PT16&printsec=frontcover 

 

 

 

Standard Cartridge ad in Shooting 

on Upland, Marsh, and Stream, 1890 

(Google Books)16. 

https://www.hagley.org/research/digital-exhibits/dupont-company-brandywine
https://www.google.com/books/edition/McClure_s_Magazine/pzRNAQAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq=%22Cleveland+Moffett%22+%2B+%22powder+mills%22&pg=PP16&printsec=frontcover
https://www.google.com/books/edition/McClure_s_Magazine/pzRNAQAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq=%22Cleveland+Moffett%22+%2B+%22powder+mills%22&pg=PP16&printsec=frontcover
https://www.google.com/books/edition/Shooting_%0bon_Upland_Marsh_and_Stream/40TTAAAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq=%22Standard%20Cartridge%20Co%22%20%2B%20%22Du%20Pont%22&pg=PT16&printsec=frontcover
https://www.google.com/books/edition/Shooting_%0bon_Upland_Marsh_and_Stream/40TTAAAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq=%22Standard%20Cartridge%20Co%22%20%2B%20%22Du%20Pont%22&pg=PT16&printsec=frontcover
https://www.google.com/books/edition/Shooting_%0bon_Upland_Marsh_and_Stream/40TTAAAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq=%22Standard%20Cartridge%20Co%22%20%2B%20%22Du%20Pont%22&pg=PT16&printsec=frontcover


Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

31 
 

 

Family and Regional History 
 

Continental Bridge Company, Peotone 
 

John C. Darst, an employee of the Massillon Bridge Company, struck out on his own with H. E. 

Hughes.  Darst & Hughes later renamed as Continental Bridge Company.  Darst served as treasurer at 

Continental Bridge.  The secretary-treasurer role was then filled by Darst’s nephew, H. H. Hyatt, at 

whose home Darst died in September 1907.  In 1946, S.A. Bennett bought the company, which became 

Bennett Industries, Inc. 
 

From the Joliet Herald News, 18 Jan 19071: “A few years ago when the Bridge Works started here in 

Peotone, there was not much notice taken of the enterprise, which seemed to be a feeble one; but such 

was not the case. Two years ago a considerable addition was built to the original factory, and now a 

much larger one is being erected.  They have been running with the first one, and afterwards two 

gasoline engines, and now they are putting in a forty horse power steam engine, in addition and will 

have a dynamo and electric light plant of their own.  The recent mild weather has been of much value 

to them, enabling them to rush the outside work.  Much of the building will be brick and steel, the 

latter being made here, as the factory is not alone for bridge building but for structural work.  This 

department has already turned out some credible contracts, among which is the steel work for a large 

foundry in Indiana.  Darst & Hughes were the men to start the work here but the company has been 

enlarged and strengthened and is now known as the Continental Bridge Co.  The addition being built is 

80 x 178 feet, the boiler room 43 x 42 feet; this is brick and steel entire; the pattern shop is 40 x 60, 

and when completed the works will employ about sixty men to begin with and will no doubt increase 

the number very soon.  A spur track from the I. I. & M. to connect with the I. C., or at least with the 

village, would be of great benefit to this industry ….” (See 1907 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, below.2) 
 

From the Joliet Evening Herald, 7 Sept. 19103: “The Continental Bridge Co., organized in 1902, has a 

well-equipped plant employing an average of 60 people.  They make a specialty of highway bridges 

and are turning out 

something over 4,000 

tons of material 

annually.  The company 

is controlled by H. E. 

Hughes, president; C. M. 

Ladd, vice-president, 

and H. H. Hyatt, 

secretary-treasurer.  

They have offices in 

Chicago, Minneapolis, 

and Grand Rapids.”  

 
1 Joliet (Ill.) Daily News, 18 Jan. 1907.  Newspapers.com https://www.newspapers.com/image/548592988 (subscription) 
2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map from Peotone, Will County, Illinois. Sanborn Map Company, Apr, 1907. Map.  

https://www.loc.gov/item/sanborn02089_002/ . 
3 Joliet (Ill.) Evening Herald, 7 Sept. 1910.  Newspapers.com https://www.newspapers.com/image/548620855/  

(subscription) 

 

https://www.newspapers.com/image/548592988
https://www.loc.gov/item/sanborn02089_002/
https://www.newspapers.com/image/548620855/


Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

32 
 

 

Family and Regional History 

Centennial Good Wishes 

From one Old-Timer to Another… 

BENNETT INDUSTRIES, INC. 

PEOTONE, ILLINOIS 
(from Peotone on Parade 1956 Centennial Booklet) 

 

S. A. Bennett .........................................................................................................   President 

Ira Flatt ........................................................................................................    Vice President 

A. J. Gasbarra   ........................................................... Vice President and General Manager 

Larry Istel   ................................................................................. Assistant General Manager 

J. Bruce Drever   ................................................................................................... Controller 

Joseph Hitchings   ............................................................... Superintendent of Maintenance 

Don Smith   ....................................................................................... Director of Purchasing 

Chris Warning   ................................................................................ Steel Purchasing Agent 

George Curtis   .......................................................................... Assistant Purchasing Agent 

Norbert Essig   .................................................................................... Director of Personnel 
 

CONTAINER DIVISION 

Harry LePan   .............................. Vice President 

Robert Ernst   .................... Ass’t Sales Manager 

Roy Sorenson   .......................... Technical Sales 

Len Cummings   .................................. Salesman 

Robert Sherwood   ................. Sales Order Dept. 

Eugene Easly   ....................... Sales Order Deot. 

Fred Mascitti   ............................ Superintendent 

Phil Imholz   ....................... Asst Superintendent 

Bruno Zaffino   ....................... General Foreman 

Stan Kay   .................... Production Control Mgr. 
 

Foremen: 

James Bakhaus   .................................... Painting 

Robt. Cassady   .......................... Chief Inspector 

Wilfred Florence   ........ Steel Storage and Shear 

Earl Gonderman   ............................. Barrel Line 

Don Lecuyer   .................. Utility and Machinist 

Norbert Rehberg   ................................ Shipping 

Paul Schwandt   ...................... Night Supervisor 

Eric Streubel   ........... Hi-Bake Lining Specialist 
 

STRUCTURAL DIVISION 

K. F. Hauert...............................   Vice-President 

W. R. Parsons   ........................... Chief Engineer 

Wm. Chapman   ......................... Sales Engineer 

Henry Miller  ....................................... Engineer 

Leon Jankowsky  ................................. Engineer 

Edwin Bosak   ...................................... Engineer 

Edwin Paife   ............................... Plant Manager 

H. Carstens   .................. Ass’t to Plant Manager 

Walter E. Mueller  ..................... Superintendent 

Harry Moseley   ............ Ass’t to Superintendent 

Frank Koehn  ......................... General Foreman 
 

Foremen: 

Alfred Ahlborn   ......................... Detail Marking 

Franklin Klenz   ..................................... Bridges 

Richard Lidberg   .................... Night Supervisor 

Walter Nickel   ............. Loading and Unloading 

Harold Tompkins   ........................... Blacksmith 

Ernest Wendelsdorf   .................... Templet Shop 

Ken Younker   ......................................... Layout

MACHINE SHOP 

Russell Seligman   ............................................................................ Chief Master Mechanic 

Walter Spivey  ......................................................................................... Assistant Foreman 
 

MAINTENANCE 

Leo Stender   ..................................................................... Ass’t to Maintenance Supervisor 

Walter Rehberg   ........................................................................................ Chief Electrician



Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

33 
 

Family and Regional History 
 

Formation of the Acme Steel Company 
by Carole Carr Magnuson 

 

There is a long history of companies being absorbed by other companies or corporations and the Acme 

Steel Company is no stranger to this practice.  In the late 1800s, two companies merged to form the 

Acme Steel Goods Company, which later grew to become the Acme Steel Company.   
 

This article tells the story of how a furniture dealer’s simple idea to find a way to prevent furniture he 

ordered from being damaged in transit evolved into the Acme Steel Company. 
 

Background  
 

A prominent furniture dealer named Marion E. McMaster (1846-19231), living in Shelbyville, 

Missouri in 1880, experienced serious problems with the condition of some of the manufactured goods 

he ordered for resale in his store.2  Poorly made crates, and the furniture they contained, were often 

damaged by the time they arrived at his railroad station.  Once unloaded from the railroad cars, 

McMaster hauled the shipment another ten miles over rough country roads, worsening their condition.  

The side rails of bedframes were usually damaged and were his biggest complaint.  He thought about 

this problem and came up with an idea to make a staple from hoop steel that had a barb at each end.  

The barbed staples held the bed rails safely in place during shipment and prevented damage.  

 

In 1882, he patented his idea and called it “Packing-

Fasteners for Furniture”.3  McMaster designed a wood-

framed machine for cutting his staples and employed a 

young man to run the machine by hand power.  He later 

designed a longer staple with four barbs that could be 

bent around the corner of a box, calling it a box strap.  

McMaster found a ready market for the new product 

with packaging and crating companies. 
 

After patenting his box strap, he moved to Quincy, 

Illinois, where he could run his machines by power.  

McMaster continued to improve and enhance his 

staples, and his company grew.   

 

McMaster’s company came to the attention of James E. 

MacMurray who was looking to purchase a commercial 

business.  James had sold his interest in his law firm to 

his partner, Homer M. Swope.4  He now had the capital 

needed to make an offer. 

 
1 FindAGrave.com, Marion Eugene McMaster, Memorial ID No. 207010984 
2 Acme News, March, 1946, Volume Twelve, Number Three, page 1, Article entitled: Part 1 of a Short History of Acme 

Steel Company; Second Article in the “Know Your Company” Series 
3 Google Patents, “Packing-Fastener for Furniture”, https://tinyurl.com/3dhmfxam  
4 Quincy Herald Whig, June 4, 1961, Article entitled: A Century Ago in Quincy; Newspaper found in the collection of the 

Historical Society of Quincy and Adams County 



Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

34 
 

 

Quincy Hardware Manufacturing Company 

 

On October 1, 1889, James E. MacMurray (pictured to the right, ca. 18885) 

bought a controlling interest and became its president.  He renamed the 

company the Quincy Hardware Manufacturing Company. 
 

James made visits to companies who needed the box straps he was 

producing.  During those visits, he learned more about the manufacturing 

process of the larger companies.  James’ ideas developed into 

improvements for his business. 
 

By 1899 James’ company was growing and he looked for other articles to 

manufacture.  He found them in Chicago, Illinois, with The Acme Flexible 

Clasp Company. 
 

The Acme Flexible Clasp Company 
 

About 1883, William Otis Swett (1826-1921), pictured at left6, developed a 

wire staple, which he used to hold the lid on a wooden bucket.  He patented 

his idea in 1884 and incorporated the Acme Flexible Clasp Company, which 

manufactured the product.   
 

Most of the information known about the Acme Flexible Clasp Company, 

over the years, comes from the pages of Chicago-area newspapers.  The 

Chicago Inter Ocean newspaper7 reported that the Acme Flexible Clasp 

Company built a three-story factory at 17th and Clark Streets.8  The building 

was said to cost $15,000.  A building permit, valued at $5,000, was issued on 

May 3, 1899 for a 3-story brick factory at the site.9   
 

After a successful career, William Swett, at 73 years of age, was thinking 

about retirement.  James E. MacMurray (1862-1943), head of the Quincy Hardware Manufacturing 

Company of Quincy, Illinois,10 was interested in expanding his company.  An agreement was struck in 

the fall of 1889.  The Quincy Hardware Manufacturing Company and the Acme Flexible Clasp 

Company merged and adopted the latter name.  James E. MacMurray became president of the Acme 

Flexible Clasp Company.11  
 

William O. Swett was the Vice President according to the 1892 Chicago City Directory.12  C. G. 

C. G. Longman was in charge of sales.13  The company produced clasps, hinges, box strapping and 

bands, nails, etc.  

 
5 Scrap News, May 1930, Volume Six, Number 1, page 1 
6 WikiTree, William Otis Swett, Jr., https://www.wikitree.com/wiki/Swett-150  
7 Wikipeda.org, Chicago Inter Ocean, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chicago_Inter_Ocean  
8 Newspapers.com, Inter Ocean newspaper, dated April 2, 1889, pg. 15 
9 Newspapers.com, Chicago Tribune, May 4, 1899, pg. 10 
10 Encyclopedia of Chicago, http://www.encyclopedia.chicagohistory.org/pages/2524.html   
11 Acme News, March, 1946, Volume Twelve, Number Three, page 1, Article entitled: Part 1 of a Short History of Acme 

Steel Company; Second Article in the “Know Your Company” Series 
12 Chicagoancestors.org, http://chicagoancestors.org/sites/default/files/downloads/1892a.pdf, pg. 100 
13 Acme News, April 1945, Volume 12, Number 4, page 16, Article entitled: History of Acme Steel Company, part two 



Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

35 
 

 

Business was conducted in a space on the first floor and basement of a building at the corner of 17th 

and Clark Streets, in Chicago.  By 1904, the space could no longer handle the orders.  So, the company 

leased property from the American Can Company for a period of ten years with the option to buy.  The 

two-story building, on the property at 28th and Archer Avenue in Chicago, was named the No. 2 

building.  “The building had about five times as much space as was then necessary, but those in charge 

were optimistic that it could soon be used to advantage.”14 
 

The company obtained their materials from the American Steel and Wire Company and were 

considered unsatisfactory by Acme’s managers.  When efforts failed to secure better material, it was 

decided in 1908 to manufacture their own box and shingle bands.  A few rolling mills were purchased 

for flattening round wire into split box strapping.  This decision began the company’s entry into the 

cold rolling business and proved to be a profitable undertaking. 
 

The Chicago Tribune announced on July 7, 1907, that the Acme Flexible Clasp Company, of Chicago, 

changed their name to Acme Steel Goods Company.15 
 

 

 

 

 

The Acme Steel Goods Company 
 

Once the ten-year lease expired, the property was formally purchased in 1914.  It housed the 

headquarters of the Acme Steel Good’s Company along with some manufacturing processes performed 

on site.  
 

 
 

Newspapers.com, Chicago Tribune, dated May 12, 1914, pg. 16 

 

World War I  

The war brought about a high demand for strapping material because everything shipped from the 

United States to the war zones that could be put in a baling press was baled and strapped to conserve 

shipping space.  Government representatives were placed in plants to ensure that production was 

maintained at the highest level.  However, the Acme Steel Goods Company had a problem.  The raw 

material for the production of the box strapping was obtained from the Carnegie Steel Company 

located at Youngstown, Ohio.  It was the only mill producing this material in coils of a very long  

 
14 Acme News, April, 1946, Volume 12, Number 4, page 16, Article entitled: History of Acme Steel Company, part two 
15 Newspapers.com, Chicago Tribune, July 7, 1907, pg. 45 

 



Volume 53, Number 1  Fall & Winter, 2022 

36 
 

 

length, which was necessary for producing the type of strapping required.  The Acme Steel Goods 

Company was using about 50% of Carnegie’s output due to the war’s impact.  The Carnegie mill was 

old – would it break down?  Would Carnegie stop supplying the quantity of material needed?  These 

questions led Acme to decide in 1917 that they should make the steel themselves and would need to 

build their own rolling mill.  
 

Riverdale Rolling Mill Development 

It was thought that the rolling business might develop to a point of needing a considerable amount of 

land.  A site on the Little Calumet River in the village of Riverdale, comprising approximately 133 

acres, was purchased and construction of the No. 1 hot mill began in 1917.  The entire project cost 

about $1,000,000 ($22.7 million in 2022 dollars16), which was a significant expenditure for Acme at 

the time. 
 

However, before the mill was completed, Armistice was declared.  Because the majority of the Acme’s 

output went toward the war effort, it became a worrisome problem for the company, but they continued 

and the building was completed not knowing if they would find another market for their steel products.  

Ingenuity and hard work paid off.  New products were manufactured and the old products were 

developed to a greater extent.  It became necessary to increase the capacity of the mill to meet the 

demand. 
 

By 1923, the use of cold rolled strip steel was in high demand, but it was only being manufactured out 

East.  Acme decided to build a cold mill to fill the need in the Midwest and West.  
 

The Acme Steel Company 

It was decided that the company, having gravitated toward the heavier lines of strip steel, needed to be 

renamed to identify with their current production.  In 1925, the Acme Steel Goods Company became 

the Acme Steel Company. 

 

Through the years, the company and the Riverdale plant expanded, adding more hot mills, cold mills 

and finishing equipment to meet the growing demand for hot and cold rolled strip.  However, 

dependence on outside steel sources was not ideal from the standpoint of availability and price.  To 

remedy this, Acme Steel acquired the Newport Steel Corporation of Newport, Kentucky in 1956.  

Ultimately, though, the Acme Steel Company was absorbed into the Interlake Steel Corporation in the 

1960s. 

 

Digging Deeper 

The South Suburban Genealogical and Historical Society maintains the Acme Steel newsletter 

collection.  Three of the five planned volumes are available for sale.  Each volume contains digital 

images of the newsletters along with a surname index.  See the website for more details, 

https://ssghs.org/store/acme-steel-newsletter-collections/.  

 
 
 

 
16 Smart Asset Inflation Calculator, https://smartasset.com/investing/inflation-calculator#l0af4KLC79  

 

 

https://ssghs.org/store/acme-steel-newsletter-collections/
https://smartasset.com/investing/inflation-calculator#l0af4KLC79


Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

37 
 

Unique Sources 
 

Searching Pullman Records — And Things My Mother Never Told Me! 
by Patty Higgins 

 

You never know what you will learn when doing historical or genealogical research. I started from 

wanting to organize some records.  This led to finding an obscure facet of the Pullman company and 

then finding out about my mother. 
 

I started with an idea to refine the organization of the Pullman employee records. There are some 

260,000 individuals represented in the records owned and curated by South Suburban Genealogical 

and Historical Society (SSGHS). The records are in several formats, all filed separately. Yellow cards 

are index/application cards with minimal information. They have names, birthdates, some personal 

information, and brief notations of dates of employment.  White cards are similar to the yellow cards 

but are older. The last collection are envelopes. This is where the sometimes-intriguing documents and 

details appear.  
 

The society receives inquiries from families all over the country to search the Pullman records to help 

with their family history.  Our volunteers search the records and the results are sent as a brief summary 

of what is found. The recipients then have the option to order scans of the materials for a price. 
 

Searching the records can be a challenge.  When the records were first received, they were not in any 

usable arrangement.  It took some 12 years to get the collection to the current state.  Various methods 

were explored and adapted.  In the end, most of the records are alphabetized to the third letter of the 

names.  It was thought that it was all that could be done because it took so many years to get to this 

point.  It works but searching means checking at least three runs of the alphabet, and sometimes the 

entire box to find the relevant records. 
 

I got the idea to fully index the collection and fully alphabetize all the records.  This would mean 

building a spreadsheet of all the names in each box, sorting them electronically and then putting them 

in physical order to match.  The combined spreadsheets would provide an index to the collection.  
 

Before I could look for volunteers and work out the details, I had to do a few boxes myself to see the 

pitfalls and issues to consider.  I started with a random box of yellow cards.  The spreadsheet was 

designed to record the name, date of birth and country of origin.  I also built-in check boxes to indicate 

gender, race if African American, and if a veteran.  The goal is to create an index that would also yield 

some statistics about the collection. 
 

I sat down and started transcribing.  There are many notations on cards, but we have no key to interpret 

them.  Some are easy to guess, such as L being laid off, Q meaning quit, DNS for did not show. 

However, there were cards with a red A stamped at the top of some cards with no explanation.  I asked 

around the society, but no one knew what that meant. Figuring it would remain a mystery, I went back 

to transcribing.  About a third of the way through the box I found two cards for the same individual. 

One had the red A at the top.  I studied the cards and realized one was marked “transferred to aircraft 

division.”  The lightbulb moment happened.  The red A meant aircraft division. 
 

During the war many manufacturers switched to aiding the war effort to supply our troops and allies 

with equipment.  Pullman was no different.  They already had the equipment to manufacture metal 

vehicles.  



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

38 
 

I added the check box for aircraft division and went back through the cards to note that fact on the 

spreadsheet.  Looking back through the cards I noticed many of the red A cards were women. This 

would have been the classic “Rosie the Riveter” scenario.  It also stirred a vague memory of my 

mother mentioning working on airplanes during the war.  I pulled out the box to search for my 

mother’s maiden name and was rewarded with a card for my mother.  There was the familiar name and 

birthdate.  It lacked the stamped red A, but her employee check number was preceded by “AC” which 

apparently also meant aircraft division. 
 

In the months of working with the Pullman records, I never thought I had family ties to the company.   

I even wrote up an item for the monthly newsletter about my find.  After a few weeks I wondered if 

there was more information.  My mother only worked for less than a year and I didn’t think she would 

amass much of a record.  I searched the corresponding envelope box and was very surprised to find a 

file for her.  It was such a thrill to look at the documents and see my mother’s familiar handwriting 

after all these years.  Every genealogy enthusiast knows that thrill of seeing original documents in the 

handwriting of the ancestor. 
 

The knowledge of this facet of Pullman has made me 

more interested in the company and the employee 

records.  I learned that there was a separate employee 

newsletter for the aircraft division and SSGHS has 

copies.  The newsletter ran for three years.  So far, I 

flipped through them, but have not pulled many 

individual issues out to completely read.  Possibly 

my mother may be mentioned somewhere in the 

pages.  It does lend itself to being another project to 

index.  I noticed that many newsletters had front 

page stories of former employees who went into the 

service and were killed.  The newsletters remind 

workers of their duty to our country to do their best 

work.  There are reports of social events and 

marriages announced among employees.  It is 

amazing to consider the life stories and details 

contained within the four walls of SSGHS. 
 

I learned things about my mother that I did not know.  

Here are the documents in the Pullman employee 

collection about my mother and the things I learned 

about her. 
 

The first yellow card showed me that she was using 

an alternate spelling of her maiden name.  I always 

thought the preferred spelling was Paskiewicz as that 

is the spelling used by my last surviving aunt, my mother’s sister.  The name started out as 

Paszkiewicz.  My uncle used Paskewicz.  It turns out my mother was also using that spelling.  
 

The envelope held more surprises.  The original application was in my mother’s handwriting.  She lists 

previous jobs.  I knew she worked at Gately’s People Store when she was single.  I had no idea it was 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

39 
 

for so many years.  She worked for Gately’s again when I was a young child.  She would talk about 

working there as a single woman and how important it was for her hands and nails to look nice because  

she sometimes worked in the hosiery department and would show off the quality of the stockings by 

putting her hand in the stocking to show the fine texture.  
 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

40 
 

Working at Pullman Ice was a complete surprise to me.  I don’t recall her ever mentioning it.  I know 

my grandfather worked at Pullman Ice, the “ice factory.”  As I child I couldn’t understand the concept  

 

of an ice factory.  Of course, this was the era of the ice box where people literally bought ice blocks for 

storing food.  I guess it would make sense that perhaps my grandfather helped her get a job after she 

finished high school during the Depression. 

 

I knew where she had gone to grade school and high school, but I did not know she attended Fenger, 

the public school, for business skills. 

 

The last item in the envelope was a reference letter/form from Gately’s People’s Store.  Strangely 

enough after 80 years I felt a bit of pride that the reference was positive and indicated they would 

gladly rehire her.  Of course, I know they rehired her some years later after she married and had her 

children (including me).  



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

41 
 

 

 

Seeing that she was let go in a reduction in force 

made me feel bad for her.  This must have been 

the period that she used to talk about, being at 

home without a job.  Her younger sister had 

married and started a family and my mother was 

still at home.  She said her parents had work done 

on the roof of their house and the roofer noticed 

my mother and asked why she wasn’t working.  

He told her to come by the office of Monarch 

Roofing and she worked there until she married. 

 

Just this one envelope about my mother brought 

so much into focus for me.  It gave me a 

chronology to a period I knew little about in her 

life.  It also made me look at Pullman in a new 

way because of the response to World War II. It 

makes me more eager to study and index those 

employee records because of the subgroup within 

the larger railroad factory we all know about.  

 

With the long history of the Pullman company, 

there is this group of employees that came 

together for a few years to work on a specific 

task.  Some were moved from the railroad 

factory, and some hired specifically for this task, 

like my mother.  At the end of the war, they were 

scattered again.  It makes me wonder about all 

those intersecting lives and where they all ended 

up.  They all lived near Pullman and probably most spent the rest of their lives in the Pullman area.  

All in their own ways, they made the history of the far south side of Chicago. 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

42 
 

WTTC Revisited 
 

John Valentine Steger and the Steger Piano Company 

by F. S. Beeson 

Reprinted from Where The Trails Cross, Vol.11:4 Summer 1981, pp. 136-142 
 

John Valentine Steger was born at Ulm, Wurttemberg, Germany, March 24, 1854, son of Michael 

Steger, a cabinet maker.   Compelled to leave school at the age of twelve, he was apprenticed to a 

wood worker at the age of 14.  In 1871, at the age of 17, he immigrated to the United States. 
 

John Steger arrived in New York City with only twelve cents in his pocket.  Not being able to speak 

English, and with no friends to rely on, he took the first job he could find, as a helper in rebuilding ice-

houses on the Hudson River.  When he received his first week’s pay, he began a practice which he was 

to follow for the rest of his life:  he spent half his earnings on necessities and banked the rest.  A few 

months later, Steger obtained a job as cabinet maker for $5.50 a week.  After about two years, 

believing there were better opportunities in the Midwest, he headed for Chicago. 
 

Soon after his arrival, on May 4, 1873, he married Louise R Jacobs, daughter of one of Chicago’s 

earliest settlers, John Jacobs.  He was 19, she was 17. 
 

For six years Steger worked hard at his trade and saved his money.  Meanwhile he gave years of 

thought and study to the development of the pianoforte, and evolved several ideas of his own for 

improvements, both as to the quality of the instrument and economies in manufacturing them.  In his 

spare time, he also studied business economics. 
 

By 1879, he had saved $3,900.  He withdrew the total sum and started a small piano assembly loft on 

the near north side, and opened a piano salesroom on the second floor at 154 State Street.  To entice 

prospective costumers a sign was placed over the ground floor entrance which read, “Walk up one 

flight and save $100.” 
 

In 1881, the business again moved to larger quarters, this time at the northwest corner of Jackson and 

Wabash.  In that same year he took a step he had long contemplated.  He purchased 20 acres of vacant 

land in the Will County crossroads village of Columbia Heights.  The land belonged to John Wilson, a 

farmer and the first to live in the present limits of Steger.  In 1893 Mr. Steger began the large scale 

manufacturing of pianos under his own name. 
 

The first building erected by John Steger in 1892 was a frame building north of 34th Street and on the 

east side of Dixie Highway and/or Chicago Road, then called Vincennes Trace or Hubbard’s Trail.  To 

the east of the factory was the Chicago and Eastern Illinois Railroad tracks.  Steger Piano Company 

began operations with approximately thirty-five employees. 
 

Later in the year of 1893 Rice and Macey Piano Company was established and continued in operation 

until 1894, when it sold its interest to Smith and Nixon.  Steger Piano Company later moved to 

Chicago Road south of 33rd Street and acquired Smith and Nixon, at that location.  In 1902 it acquired 

a second piano company, Reed and Sons, at the southeast corner of 35th and Chicago Rd. 
 

Upright pianos were manufactured in the main factory near 33rd Street, and grand pianos in the former 

Reed plant at 35th Street.  Around 1913 when player pianos were becoming popular, the company 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

43 
 

erected its own player plant at 34th and the C & EI tracks.  Still later the company patented its own 

wind up phonographs and built an addition at the north end of the main plant to manufacture them, 

which were beginning to achieve widespread popularity. 
 

Figure 2: Home of Steger Piano, Steger-South Chicago Heights Local History Archive, 

https://sschhistory.omeka.net/items/show/15 

Found on an undated poster at the Steger-South Chicago Heights Library with the following note attached: 

1.  Original Steger Piano Factory; 

2.  Second Addition to the Factory; 

3.  Third Addition to the Factory; 

4.  Smith Nixon Piano Factory purchased by J.V. Steger - Steger Grand Pianos were made there, named Reed and 

Sons Bldg; 

5.  Columbia School; 

6.  Solomon's Dry Good Store; 

7.  Berchem Building; 

8.  Kelly Hall 

 

The company manufactured everything for the piano except the piano plate.  At its peak the factory 

employed 2,500 persons and turned out 100 pianos a day and 30,000 phonographs a year. 
 

Mr. Steger kept up his business interests in Chicago, and in 1909 erected the 19 story Steger Building 

at the northwest corner of Jackson and Wabash.  At that time, he was president of the piano company, 

vice president of the Flanner-Steger Land and Lumber Company, and a director of the Steger Bank, the 

Bank of Chicago Heights, and the Monroe National Bank of Chicago. 

 

 

https://sschhistory.omeka.net/items/show/15


Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

44 
 

 
Figure 2:  Rear of Steger Piano Factory, Steger-South Chicago Heights Local History Archive; 

https://sschhistory.omeka.net/items/show/19 

To insure a supply of quality hardwoods for its products, the company purchased forested lands in 

Wisconsin and Michigan.  The trees were trimmed in the company’s own sawmills and shipped by rail 

to Steger.  The company also imported mahogany from the Philippines, circassian walnut from Asia 

and ebony from Africa, all of which were favored at the time for piano cases. 
 

The company had its own fleet of boxcars which were painted “a distinctive blue” with the words 

“Loaded with Steger Pianos Made in Steger Illinois” painted on the sides.  This was designed to further 

carry the name of Steger throughout the country. 
 

As the years went by pianos were manufactured at the Steger Company under a number of different 

names:  Reed and Sons, Thompson, Singer and Artemis.  These were referred to in the trade as 

“stenciled pianos” because the name was stenciled above the keyboard.  The company’s best pianos, 

however, bore the name of Steger & Sons – “widely recognized as one of the leading instruments, 

being distinguished for uniform tonal excellence, fine elasticity of action, exceptional beauty of design 

and great durability.” 
 

A thoroughly trained and experienced craftsman himself, Steger insisted on a high degree of 

excellence in the company’s products.  His aim was to produce a piano of high quality at such a 

reasonable price that every home could afford one.  Although falling short of his goal, he nevertheless 

made the name Steger known and respected throughout the musical world.  For a number of years 

Steger pianos were used exclusively at the Vatican. 
 

Steger was also well ahead of his time in labor relations.  He believed in putting his men on their honor 

and encouraging honesty and strength of character by trusting them and letting them know he trusted 

https://sschhistory.omeka.net/items/show/19


Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

45 
 

them.  He hired men exclusively, and paid a good wage, since he believed women should be free to 

care for the home and children without having the extra burden of work outside the home in order to 

eke out a living. 
 

John V. Steger gave freely of himself to his community.  He served as president of the Board of 

Trustees for two terms upon the incorporation of the Village of Steger.  One account states he made the 

village of Steger his “hobby,” and improved it in every way, building streets and waterworks, planting 

trees and otherwise beautifying the village. 
 

Steger and his wife had three sons and three daughters: Chris G., George F., John, Mary, Anna and 

Estella, for whom the village’s Stella Boulevard is named.  Chris was treasurer of the company 

working mostly in the Chicago office, and George was secretary and general superintendent of 

manufacturing. 

 

John V. Steger died June 11, 1916, apparently of a heart attack.  He had gone to feed the gold fish in a 

reservoir between two buildings at the Steger plant.  His body was found floating in the pool several 

hours later.  His funeral was one of the largest ever seen in this part of Illinois.  Attesting to the high 

esteem in which he was held is the fact that a Congregational minister and a Catholic priest officiated 

at the funeral service, a display of ecumenism rare in that time. 

 

Without John V. Steger’s guiding hand, the piano company soon encountered financial difficulties.  

The piano factory had become a victim of the automobile which took people from their homes, and the 

phonograph and radio which replaced the piano as the principal entertainment in the home.  Gradually, 

the company was forced to cut down on production, and in 1929 it closed its doors forever. 

 

Sources: 

 

Paper compiled and written by F. S. Beeson 

“The Village Founded on a Piano”, a Paper Presented to Dr. Jennings at Olivet Nazarene 

     College by Norma Zaicek, February 1973 

In Memoriam — John Valentine Steger, James T. White & Co.  New York MCMXVII 

Past and Present of Will County Illinois, by W. W. Stevens—1907 

The News, Steger, Illinois Feb 9, 1973 

Chicago Heights Star, July 11, 1907, July 18, 1907, Aug. 1, 1907, July 30, 1908, Aug. 1, 

     1912, June 15, 1916, Aug. 3, 1916, July 31, 1919, May 10, 1929, Aug. 11, 1939,  Oct. 

     5, 1969, July 19, 1973                      

 
Note: This story appears as printed, but the photos used here did not appear in the original publication. 



46 
 

Afterword 
By Donna Work 

 
One of the most important things that set John Valentine Steger apart from the “robber barons” of 
the nineteenth century was the relationship he forged with his workers.  He was organizing his 
Steger Piano Works right after the Pullman Strike of 1894.  By cutting working hours, but not 
cutting rents, Pullman had left his workers in an untenable position.  The results of that strike had 
a profound effect on Steger.  Rather than renting to his workers, he developed a plan to allow a 
prospective worker to contract to buy a house that the company would build for him.  If the 
employee agreed to work for the Piano Company for five years, making payments of $10 to $12 
per month, the house would become his and the principal would be refunded.  Steger’s company 
would only keep the interest.1 Ownership meant a more stable and reliable workforce. 
 

Many factories at the 
time, like Pullman, 
operated on 
piecework, hiring 
workers when demand 
was high and letting 
them go when orders 
were low, expecting to 
call them back to work 
as needed.  But the 
Steger Piano Co. 
intended to operate on 
a regular schedule.  
Steger hired a few 
“master piano makers” 
and made them 
managers of 
departments.  But to 
mass produce pianos 

and make them affordable to a wide public, Steger utilized unskilled immigrant laborers, hired for 
regular, reliable work, in an assembly line system.  Each performed a single task, eight hours a 
day, to form and assemble the piano box, cutting, sanding, varnishing, etc.  There were no frequent 
lay-offs or callbacks.  The factory was well-lit and ventilated, and for many within walking 
distance from home, allowing the men to go home for lunch.  In this way, Steger benefited from a 
loyal and dedicated workforce.  Starting wages were quoted at $4.50 per week, with quick 
advancement based on ability. 
 
A review of the 1910 Census of Will County Illinois for Crete Township in the village of Steger 
revealed the specialization of labor of the men working in the piano factory:2 

 
1 John Valentine Steger the Man and His Town, by John W. Wozny, p. 61; “Growing Up Polish” PO Box 66, Steger, 
ILL. 
2 https://www.ancestry.com/discoveryui-content/view/6095503:7884 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

47 
 

chiffer or chipper 
patcher/filler 
cabinetmaker/joiner 
machine/lathe hand 
apprentice 
regulator/tuner 
back maker 
oiler off 
veneer matcher 
fly finisher 
sander/course rubber 
packer 

action finisher 
sounding board fitter 
gluer 
varnisher 
spindle carver 
stringer 
stool maker 
band sawyer 
bellyman 
keyfitter/keyboard setter 
button maker 
sticker hand 

player installer 
plate cutter/setter 
mandolin rail inserter 
hammer filer 
toucher up 
keyboard maker 
stockkeeper 
ivory layer 
flower 
polisher 
inspector 
 

 
Steger was one of few employers of his day to issue Christmas Bonuses to all his workers, ranging from 
$2 to $10 yearly, and based on merit and length of service.  Two dollars was the equivalent of 2 days 
pay for an unskilled worker.  The bonuses were not issued in cash, but rather as a savings account deposit 
in The Bank of Steger, with a note encouraging the recipient to always save whatever he was able, no 
matter how small.  It was advice that many of his workers took to heart. 
 
Because John V. Steger was also president of The Bank of Steger, the problem of cash flow for his 
business was solved.  He was taking in both the house payments and the savings of his employees, and 
soon the bank was holding capital of $60,000.  This worked to greatly lower his payroll costs and meant 
that Steger didn’t need to seek loans to grow his business.  The bank cash allowed him to ship his pianos 
to dealers and have them sold on consignment.  Subsequently, the dealer would sell the piano on a “long-
time” plan of wholesaling by installment.  Steger would hold the paper.  His pianos were selling for one 
third of the price classical piano manufacturers were charging.  Steger made the piano affordable for the 
working man, to fill every household with the sound of music.3 
 

Another of John V. 
Steger’s employee 
benefits was the annual 
Steger Day celebration 
he created. It began in 
1898 as a parade and 
summer picnic for his 
employees and their 
families on the last 
Saturday of July.  Over 
time, Steger Day would 
become a community 
wide celebration and 
one of the premier 
events of the summer 
season in the Chicago 
Southland.  It attracted 

thousands of visitors from the surrounding areas of south Cook and north Will County, as well as local 
politicians seeking access to their votes.  Steger Day’s success resulted in publicity that boosted sales of 

 
3 John Valentine Steger the Man and His Town, pp. 67, 75. 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

48 
 

Steger pianos and promoted John Steger’s  reputation as a benevolent employer.  In 1912, the parade 
alone had more than 2000 marchers.  Train cars filled with visitors arrived  all day.  The entire town was 
decorated with brilliant lights and every home and shop was decorated with flowers and bunting.4 
 
But as Steger’s success grew, his competitors in the piano business began to conspire against him.  The 
trade publications began printing weekly attacks maligning him and his business practices.  As his wealth 
increased, he was accused of “squeezing blood money from unfortunate and helpless laborers.”  He was 
nothing but “a tyrant, a driver, a money leech.”  Steger, his sons, George and Chris, and sons-in-law, 
Tom Northen and Henry Johnson, controlled everything in the factory and the town of Steger.  All the 
bad press fomented anger among the workers and residents and soon everyone was taking sides, for or 
against John V. Steger and his family.  The older workers tended to support Steger, while the younger 
generation became increasingly restless.  Meanwhile, John Steger retreated to a new mansion in Hyde 
Park and by 1912 no longer resided in the town he had founded.  Over the next four years, as his factory 
produced more and more pianos, he battled his enemies in newspapers and in court.  He staged an 
elaborate town hall “indignation meeting” to contradict the trade paper accusations made against him 
and his community.  Then he sued The Musical Courier Extra and the editor, William Geppert, for 
criminal libel in the Will County Circuit Court.  When Geppert was found guilty of conspiring to ruin 
the Steger Piano Co. and fined $2000, the entire town of Steger celebrated with brass bands and fireworks 
and burned Geppert in effigy.5 
 
Even at the end of his life, John V. Steger was thinking about the town he had founded and prospered 
for 25 years.  According to newspaper reports, his Last Will & Testament stipulated that a library and 
hospital should be built for the town, a pension fund set up for the employees, and a scholarship fund for 
their children.  In addition, he planned to donate 15 acres of land for a City Park.  But sadly, none of 
those bequests were fulfilled other than the creation of the park.  When the Petition for Proof of Will 
was filed in Probate Court in Cook County, 43 men who had worked at the Steger & Sons Piano 
Manufacture Co. for more than 10 years were named as legatees:6 
 
Andrew Anderson 
Frank Benning 
Mike Craig 
Victor Dorfmueller 
H. Forkman 
John Gast 
John Goetz 
William Henn 
Ray Hewes 
Martin Hecht 
E. A. Kendall 
O. Koschnick 
Robt. Klawitter 
P. Klanowski 
C. Klan 

 
4 Ibid. p. 95. 
5 Ibid. pp. 148-149. 
6 Ibid. pp. 183-185. 
 

P. Le Doux 
Joe Lorenzo 
Panz Lorenzo 
Gus. Luecke 
John Martin 
E. Madura 
George Michaels 
F. Miller 
J. Moore 
M. Murgian 
William Priebe 
M. Piniei 
H. Personki 
H. Rosener 
Mike Riccio 

Geo. Seiter 
Fred Strieb 
Ed. Schroeder 
Tom Snekutis 
A. Sallasavitch 
Gust Tiefke 
Geo. Wachs 
G. F. Wenzel 
H. C. Wehlan 
F. Withengle 
F. Witt 
A. Zinda 
Joseph York 



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

49 
 

John Steger’s “personal and real estate” was valued at $2,815,000 in probate court, a fortune amassed 
by the efficiency of a shrewd business model that was able to make the piano the most sought after 
household item in the country.  He should be remembered as a visionary and a generous human being, 
dedicated to the community that he founded and the citizens within it. 
 

The blonde haired man in the center of the fourth row is Henry Johnson, general manager and son-in-
law of John Steger.  The rest of the men and boys are unknown.  The picture is dated 1911. 
 
 
Worthy of Note:  Long time SSGHS member Duane Werner’s Great Uncle John Englehardt Borms was 
blind and worked briefly for the Steger Piano Co. as a piano tuner.  In the Depression era, he and his 
sister formed the Borms Orchestra and played for celebrations around the Southland area. 
 
 
 
Figure 1.   Unknown Workers, Steger-South Chicago Heights Local History Archive, https://sschhistory.omeka.net/items/show/28 
Figure 2.  Steger Days, Steger-South Chicago Heights Local History Archive, https://sschhistory.omeka.net/items/show/34. 
Figure 3.  Steger & Sons Piano Manufacturing Company Employees, https://sschhistory.omeka.net/items/show/51 
 
  



Volume 53, Number 1 Fall and Winter, 2022 
 

50 
 

Surname Index 
 
Ahlborn 32 
Alsip 6 
Anderson 48 
Bakhaus 32 
Barney 26-29 
Bassett 27 
Beeson 14 
Belcher 21 
Bennett 31, 32 
Benning 48 
Berberian 22 
Blietz 6 
Borms 49 
Bosak 32 
Brighton 28 
Brown 19, 20 
Burk(e) 25, 26, 28 
Burmeister 27 
Campbell 4 
Carstens 32 
Cassady 32 
Chapman 32  
Craig 48 
Crary 9 
Cruikshank 5 
Cummings 32  
Curtis 32 
Darst 31 
Doepp 28 
Dolton 7 
Dorfmueller 48 
Dorman 26 
Draper 4 
Drever 32 
Du Pont 30 
Easly 32 
Egdorf 8 
Ernst 32 
Essig 32 
Farber 28 
Flatt 32 
Florence 32 
Forkman 48 
Gardner 9 
Gasbarra 32 
Gast 48 
Geppert 48 
Gilsen  26 
Goetz 48 
Gonderman 32 

Gottschalk 7, 11 
Graves 26 
Hagley 30 
Hammond 24 
Hauert 32 
Hecht 48 
Henn 48 
Hewes 48 
Higgins 21 
Hildebrandt 8 
Hitchings 32 
Hodgkins 9 
Holmes 26, 28 
Hubbard 9 
Hughes 31 
Hyatt 31 
Imholz 32 
Ingalls 18 
Istel 32 
Jacobs 42 
Jankowsky 32 
Jebsen 6 
Johnson 48, 49 
Kay 32 
Kendall 48 
Kimbell 4 
Klan 48 
Klanowski 48 
Klawitter 48 
Klenz 32 
Koehn 32 
Koschnick 48 
La Moore/Lamore 
26, 28, 29 
Ladd 31 
Lansing 8 
Lau 26, 28, 29 
Le Doux 48 
Le Pan 32 
Lecuyer 32 
Lidberg 32 
Longman 34 
Lorenzo 48 
Luecke 48 
Mackowiak 24 
MacMurray 33, 34 
Madden 4 
Madura 48 
Martin 48 
Marvitz 26, 27, 28 

Mascitti 32 
Matthews 7 
McMaster 33 
Meckelberg 26 
Meyer 4 
Michaels 48 
Miller 32, 48 
Moecker 8 
Moffett 30 
Moore 48 
Moseley 32 
Mueller 32 
Murgian 48 
Nickel 32 
Nobel 29 
Northen 48 
Paife 32 
Parsons 32 
Pask(i)ewicz 38 
Personki 48 
Piniei 48 
Priebe 48 
Reed 28 
Rehberg 32 
Rexford 6 
Riccio 48 
Rickenberger 27 
Rinkenberger 27, 29 
Roll 26, 28 
Rosener 48 
Sallasavitch 48 
Schroeder 48 
Schultz 26, 27, 28 
Schwandt 32 
Seidell/Siddell 25, 
26, 28 
Seiter 48 
Seligman 32 
Shepard 18 
Sherwood 32 
Smith 32 
Snekutis 48 
Sorenson 32 
Spence 4 
Spivey 32 
Steffenhagen 24, 25 
Steger 42-49 
Steiner 8 
Stender 32 
Stevens 26 

Straus Hahne 7 
Streubel 32 
Strieb 48 
Swett 34 
Swope 33 
Thornton 9 
Tiefke 48 
Tompkins 32 
Wachs 48 
Wacker 12 
Wahl Bothers 7 
Walker 6 
Warning 32 
Wehlan 48 
Wells 26 
Wendelsdorf 32 
Wenzel 48 
Werner 49 
Wick 26 
Willand 28, 29 
Wilson 42 
Windgate 28 
Withengle 48 
Witt 8, 48 
Wright 11 
York 48 
Young 22 
Younker 32 
Zaffino 32 
Zinda 48 



Highlights of SSGHS Library.  Plan a Visit. 

 Family Search Affiliate Library – Affiliate libraries have access to
FamilySearch’s digital genealogical collections that are otherwise
accessible only through a FamilySearch family history center.

 Skilled Research Assistance

 Laptops available for patron use

 Extensive collection materials on Cook and Will County, especially Southern
Cook and Eastern Will

 County Histories for most IL counties

 Material on Lake County, IN

 Some material on every one of the United States

 How to books and language help for various European countries

 Family Genealogy Books and Files

 Robust Pamphlet File

 Chicago City Directories and local telephone books

 Newspapers on Microfilm

 Oak Forest Hospital Cemetery Burials

 Calumet City Naturalization Records

 Obituary File and Notebooks

 Historical Map Collection, including Plat maps and Atlases

 Rare Books

 Readings of 96 cemeteries in the local area

 Some local Funeral Home and Burial records

 High School Yearbooks Collection

 Local Church Histories

 Genealogical Reference Books

 Mayflower Families Silver Books

 Newsletters for Pullman Car Builder, Acme Steel, Ford, Wyman Gordon, and
International Harvester.



Where the Trails Cross  twice 
a year  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Please enclose a self-addressed
stamped envelope for a reply. 

 
 

 
Public 

Safety Building

 
30  

5

40
5


	Blank
	WTTC 53-1 ToC
	Oage 48 Afterward.pdf
	Afterword


	QrtrlyInsideFrontCover 2021-2022.pdf
	SSGHS OFFICERS 2022/2023
	SSGHS BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	TERM EXPIRES MAY 2025
	SSGHS PUBLICATION COMMITTEE
	OUR HISTORY
	OUR PURPOSES
	ABOUT THE SSGHS LIBRARY
	SSGHS AREAS OF INTEREST
	SSGHS PUBLICATIONS
	PULLMAN CAR WORKS EMPLOYEE RECORDS COLLECTION
	RESEARCH POLICY
	ISSN: 0092-4164




